Region Gender Age Age_fine Income Education Involvement Index
Total 18to | 25to | 35to | 45to [ 55to $50K- _ ; -
BC AB SK MB ON QC ATL Male Female 18-34 | 35-54 55+ 24 a4 24 54 64 65+ | <$50K <$100K $100K+ <=HS | Coll/Tech | Univ+ [ None | Minimal | Some | Heavy
Sample Size 1802 242 181 136 131 593 399 120 880 922 522 629 652 213 309 297 332 298 353 627 564 319 758 570 474 701 679 274 148
Regional sample sizes are unweighted. All other sample sizes, including totals, are weighted to census data. Blank cells indicate zero responses were received. Cells containing "0%" are statistically zero, though at least one response was received. *Indicates small sample size
A1A-A7A. [Improving Summary] In your view, would you say this issue is improving or getting worse?
Region Gender Age Age_fine Income Education Involvement Index
Total
18to | 25to | 35to | 45t0 [ 55to $50K- _ . .

BC AB SK MB ON QC ATL Male Female 18-34 | 35-54 | 55+ 24 2 24 54 64 65+ | <$50K <$100K $100K+ <=HS [ Coll/Tech | Univ+ | None | Minimal | Some | Heavy
Extreme poverty in places
like Africa and South 9% 11% 11%: 4% 7% 8% 8% 10% 12% 5% 15% 8% 4% 15% 15% 9% 6% 4% 5% 8% 10% 9% 6% 8% 13% 4% 9% 15%] 16%
Asia.
The occurrence of natural
disasters such as the
recent hurricanes in the 4% 3% 6% 2% 6% 4% 3% 2% 5% 3% 8% 2% 2% 9% 7% 2% 3% 1% 2% 3% 3% 3% 4% 3% 2% 1% 4% 7% 5%
Caribbean or flooding in
South Asia
Human rights issues,
such as the treatment of
women or religious 21% 22% 18% 21% 20% 22% 23% 18% 22% 21% 31% 20% 15% 36% 28% 21% 19% 15% 15% 20% 23% 22% 20% 20% 26% 17%] 21% 31% 26%
minorities in some parts
of the world.
Economic development in
poor countries, including | ooo. 560|996 180| 23%| 26%| 25%| 220 29% 20| 31%| 26%| 20%| 31%| 3106| 20%| 23%| 21| 19%| 23% 27% 31%|  20% 27%|  32%|  18% 28%| 3a%| 28%
things like infrastructure
for clean water.
Healthcare and disease
control for things like
tuberculosis and the Zika 25% 29% 25% 13% 26% 26% 24% 21% 27% 23% 28% 21% 26% 32% 26% 23% 19% 23% 28% 25% 26% 25% 21% 26% 30% 19%) 26% 34% 31%
and Ebola virus outhreaks
in poor countries.
Children's safety and well-|
being, including
education challenges and 18% 20% 18% 18% 19% 17% 20% 17% 20% 17% 25% 17% 14% 29% 23% 19%) 16% 15%) 13% 17%)| 21% 20% 17% 15%) 25% 14%)] 19% 25% 22%
child labour in many
countries.
S::f‘ﬁ;es teehdlbagand 6%| 4| s%| 2% aw| 7| 7w 7% 8% 50| 10%| 7| 2%| 11%| 10%| 76| 6% 3w 2%| 7% 6% 6% 6% 6% 7% 5% 5% 11%| 8%




A1A-A7A. [Getting worse Summary] In your view, would you say this issue is improving or getting worse?

Total

Region

Gender

Age

Age_fine

Income

Education

Involvement Index

BC

AB

SK

MB

ON

Qc

ATL

Male

Female

18-34

35-54

55+

18to
24

25to
34

35to
44

45to
54

55to
64

65+

<$50K

$50K-
<$100K

$100K+

<=H

[

Coll/Tech

Univ+

None

Minimal | Some

Heavy

Extreme poverty in places
like Africa and South
Asia.

36%)

36%|

35%

38%|

33%]

35%|

40%]

37%

35%)

38%|

31%

33%)

44%

27%)

33%

34%)

33%

42%

46%

39%)

37%)|

32%)

37%

36%)

36%

34%

35% 41%:

49%

The occurrence of natural
disasters such as the
recent hurricanes in the
Caribbean or flooding in
South Asia

70%)

74%

55%

60%|

72%]

67%|

79%

74%

65%

75%|

63%

69%)|

77%

60%|

65%

70%|

68%

78%

76%

73%|

71%)]

68%)

67%

71%)]

75%

69%)

71% 71%]

76%

Human rights issues,
such as the treatment of
women or religious
minorities in some parts
of the world.

32%)

29%

40%

37%

35%

31%

30%

39%

33%)

32%

25%

34%

37%

22%

27%

33%)

34%

41%

34%

35%)

32%)

28%)

33%

32%)

32%

29%)

34% 34%)

35%

Economic development in
poor countries, including
things like infrastructure

for clean water.

22%)

19%|

18%

26%|

19%

22%

27%]

21%|

21%

23%

21%

21%

25%

21%

21%

21%

21%

27%)

23%

25%)

25%)

17%

25%

20%)

21%

23%)

21% 22%)

25%

Healthcare and disease
control for things like
tuberculosis and the Zika
and Ebola virus outhreaks
in poor countries.

26%)

23%

16%

33%

24%

23%

30%)

37%

23%

28%)

20%

27%)

28%

20%|

21%

25%)

29%

34%)

23%

27%)

25%)

25%)

28%

26%)

22%

26%)

27% 22%)

27%

Children's safety and well-|
being, including
education challenges and
child labour in many
countries.

23%)

20%|

23%

26%|

26%)

22%

26%

20%|

22%)

23%

22%

22%)

24%

21%

22%

23%)

21%

25%)

24%

26%)|

24%)

18%

23%

24%)

22%

21%)

24% 25%)

23%

Refugees fleeing war and
conflict

59%)

61%|

60%

64%|

65%

56%|

62%)

57%

59%|

60%|

50%

57%|

69%

49%

51%

53%)|

60%

69%)

70%

59%|

62%)

58%)

60%

58%)

61%

59%)

60% 58%)

60%




A1A-A7A. [Staying about the same Summary] In your view, would you say this issue is improving or getting worse?

Total

Region

Gender

Age

Age_fine

Income

Education

Involvement Index

BC

AB

SK

MB

ON

Qc

ATL

Male

Female

18-34

35-54

55+

18to
24

25to
34

35to
44

45to
54

55to
64

65+

<$50K

$50K-
<$100K

$100K+

<=H

[

Coll/Tech

Univ+

None

Minimal | Some

Heavy

Extreme poverty in places
like Africa and South
Asia.

41%:

42%

34%

39%|

42%

43%

42%]

40%

42%

41%)

38%

44%)

41%

40%

37%

42%

46%

41%)

42%

41%)

41%!

43%

42%

43%

39%

44%

42% 39%]

30%

The occurrence of natural
disasters such as the
recent hurricanes in the
Caribbean or flooding in
South Asia

22%)

21%|

34%

28%|

16%

22%

17%

18%|

26%|

17%

22%

24%

19%

22%)

23%

21%

26%

19%)

19%

20%

21%)

26%)

22%

22%)

20%

23%)

22% 20%)

17%

Human rights issues,
such as the treatment of
women or religious
minorities in some parts
of the world.

39%)

43%

33%

34%

31%

39%

41%

36%

38%)

39%)

35%

38%)

43%

32%

37%

35%)

40%

38%)

47%

39%)

37%)]

42%

39%

39%)

37%

42%

39% 31%)

37%

Economic development in
poor countries, including
things like infrastructure

for clean water.

40%

46%

38%

37%

37%]

41%

37%]

42%

40%

41%

34%

40%

45%

29%

38%

36%)

43%

43%

47%

40%

37%)]

43%

41%

39%)

40%

42%

38% 39%)

42%

Healthcare and disease
control for things like
tuberculosis and the Zika
and Ebola virus outhreaks
in poor countries.

36%)

36%

41%

30%

34%

37%

37%]

28%|

39%)

34%

35%

39%)

35%

26%|

41%

38%)

41%

31%)

38%

34%)

38%)

40%

35%

36%)

38%

38%)

34% 39%)

34%

Children's safety and well-|
being, including
education challenges and
child labour in many
countries.

45%

46%

43%]

37%

40%

46%

46%

45%

46%

44%)

37%

46%

50%

31%

42%

43%

49%

48%

52%

45%

42%

50%

44%

47%

44%

48%

44% 39%)

47%

Refugees fleeing war and
conflict

26%)

30%

27%]

20%|

18%

28%|

23%]

28%|

27%)

25%

27%

28%)

24%

23%

29%

27%)

29%

23%)

26%

26%)|

26%)

28%)

25%

28%)

26%

25%)

27% 27%]

26%




A1B-A7B. [Yes, aid can have a meaningful impact on this issue] Do you believe that assistance from other countries and international aid organizations can have a meaningful impact in addressing this issue?

Total

Region

Gender

Age

Age_fine

Income

Education

Involvement Index

BC

AB

SK

MB

ON

Qc

ATL

Male

Female

18-34

35-54

55+

18to
24

25to
34

35to
44

45to
54

55to
64

65+

<$50K

$50K-
<$100K

$100K+

<=H

[

Coll/Tech

Univ+

None

Minimal | Some

Heavy

Extreme poverty in places
like Africa and South
Asia.

35%

37%

32%

28%|

40%

36%|

37%]

30%|

33%)

37%)

42%

34%)

30%

42%

43%

36%)

33%

30%)

30%

36%)

36%)

31%

32%

36%)

40%

29%)

36% 40%

50%

The occurrence of natural
disasters such as the
recent hurricanes in the
Caribbean or flooding in
South Asia

50%

57%|

53%

51%|

51%

54%|

41%

48%

46%

55%|

53%

47%

52%

53%|

53%

45%

48%

50%|

53%

52%|

48%

46%

50%

51%)

50%

44%

54% 54%)

57%

Human rights issues,
such as the treatment of
women or religious
minorities in some parts
of the world.

31%)

35%

29%)

25%

37%]

29%|

33%)

31%

27%)

35%

37%

30%|

27%

41%

34%

31%)

30%

30%)

25%

29%)

35%)

25%)

29%

30%)

36%

24%)

34% 37%)]

43%

Economic development in
poor countries, including
things like infrastructure

for clean water.

51%

61%|

45%

51%|

65%

53%

45%

51%|

49%

54%

54%

50%|

50%

56%|

53%

48%

51%

53%)

48%

51%|

52%]

51%

46%

55%)

56%

43%

54% 59%)

62%

Healthcare and disease
control for things like
tuberculosis and the Zika
and Ebola virus outhreaks
in poor countries.

56%

61%|

54%

46%

64%

58%|

53%

54%

54%

58%|

55%

53%

61%

60%|

52%

54%

53%

63%)|

58%

53%)|

58%)

59%)

48%

60%)

65%

47%

59% 66%

2%

Children's safety and well-|
being, including
education challenges and
child labour in many
countries.

42%

44%)

33%

40%

49%

42%

43%]

44%)

37%)|

46%

47%

40%

39%

55%|

42%

39%)|

41%

44%)

35%

42%

42%

40%

38%

42%

48%

35%)

44% 45%

57%

Refugees fleeing war and
conflict

35%)

37%

34%

26%|

42%]

36%

35%

33%

31%|

39%)

45%

33%|

29%

50%|

41%

36%)|

30%

31%)

27%

34%)

34%)

35%)

31%

34%)

43%

29%)

34% 44%

52%




A1B-A7B. [It might help Sumamry believe that assistance from other countries and international aid organizations can have a meaningful impact in addressing this issue?

Total

Region

Gender

Age

Age_fine

Income

Education

Involvement Index

BC

AB

SK

MB

ON

Qc

ATL

Male

Female

18-34

35-54

55+

18to
24

25to
34

35to
44

45to
54

55to
64

65+

<$50K

$50K-
<$100K

$100K+

<=H

[

Coll/Tech

Univ+

None

Minimal | Some

Heavy

Extreme poverty in places
like Africa and South
Asia.

51%

53%|

48%

54%

50%

51%

50%

58%|

51%

52%|

48%

50%|

55%

50%|

47%

49%

52%

52%|

57%

52%|

49%

53%

53%

52%

49%

56%

52% 46%:

40%

The occurrence of natural
disasters such as the
recent hurricanes in the
Caribbean or flooding in
South Asia

40%

36%

34%

40%

39%

38%

46%

43%

44%

36%)|

36%

42%

40%

35%)

37%

43%

42%

41%

38%

37%)|

43%

44%

39%

41%

39%

43%

38% 38%)

33%

Human rights issues,
such as the treatment of
women or religious
minorities in some parts
of the world.

47%

47%

42%

48%

42%]

48%

47%]

52%|

48%

46%

24%

47%

49%

41%

46%

49%

45%

46%

52%

48%

45%

48%

48%

48%

44%

52%)

46% 40%

41%

Economic development in
poor countries, including
things like infrastructure

for clean water.

40%

34%

43%]

35%

29%

40%

45%

42%

42%

39%)

38%

39%)

43%

36%)|

40%

41%

38%

40%

45%

41%

40%

40%

44%

38%)

38%

46%

38% 34%)

35%

Healthcare and disease
control for things like
tuberculosis and the Zika
and Ebola virus outhreaks
in poor countries.

37%]

35%

34%

41%

29%

36%

39%

40%

39%)

35%)

38%

38%)

33%

33%)

42%

37%)|

40%

30%)

37%

40%

35%)

35%)

42%

35%)

30%

44%

35% 29%)

24%

Children's safety and well-|
being, including
education challenges and
child labour in many
countries.

45%

45%

48%

44%)

38%)

46%

46%

44%)

49%

42%

43%

46%

47%

35%)

48%

47%

45%

43%

50%

46%

47%

45%

47%

46%

42%

50%

43% 45%

38%

Refugees fleeing war and
conflict

46%

45%

44%

52%|

43%]

46%

46%

47%

48%

44%

40%

46%

50%

38%)|

41%

42%

49%

45%

55%

47%

46%

43%

46%

48%

42%

47%

46% 43%

40%




A1B-A7B. [No Summary] Do you believe that assistance from other countries and international aid organizations can have a meaningful impact in addressing this issue?

Total

Region

Gender

Age

Age_fine

Income

Education

Involvement Index

BC

AB

SK

MB

ON

Qc

ATL

Male Female

18-34

35-54

55+

18to
24

25to
34

35to
44

45to
54

55to
64

65+

<$50K

$50K-
<$100K

$100K+

<=H

[

Coll/Tech

Univ+

None

Minimal | Some

Heavy

Extreme poverty in places
like Africa and South
Asia.

14%]

10%|

20%

18%|

10%

13%|

13%

12%|

17% 11%

9%

15%

15%

8%

10%

15%

16%

18%)

13%

12%)

15%

16%

16%

12%

12%

16%

12% 13%]

10%

The occurrence of natural
disasters such as the
recent hurricanes in the
Caribbean or flooding in
South Asia

10%

7%

13%

9%

9%

8%

13%

10%|

10% 10%

11%

11%

8%

12%

10%

12%)

10%

8%

9%

11%

9%

10%)

11%

8%

11%

13%)

8% 9%

11%

Human rights issues,
such as the treatment of
women or religious
minorities in some parts
of the world.

22%)

17%

29%)

27%)

21%

23%|

20%

17%

25% 19%

19%

23%

24%

18%

20%

20%

25%

24%)

23%

23%)

20%)

27%)]

23%

22%)

20%

24%)

20% 23%)

16%

Economic development in
poor countries, including
things like infrastructure

for clean water.

8%

5%

12%

14%

7%

8%

10%

7%

9% 7%

7%

11%

7%

8%

7%

11%

11%

7%

7%

8%

8%

8%

10%

7%

6%

11%

8% 7%

3%

Healthcare and disease
control for things like
tuberculosis and the Zika
and Ebola virus outhreaks
in poor countries.

7%

4%

11%

13%|

7%

5%

8%

6%

7% 7%

6%

8%

6%

7%

6%

9%

8%

7%

5%

7%

8%

5%

9%

5%

5%

8%

7% 5%

4%

Children's safety and well-|
being, including
education challenges and
child labour in many
countries.

13%

11%|

19%

17%

12%

12%

11%

12%

15% 11%

10%

14%

14%

9%

10%

14%

14%

13%)

15%

12%)

11%)

15%

15%

12%

10%

15%

13% 10%

5%

Refugees fleeing war and
conflict

19%

17%

23%]

22%)

16%

19%|

19%

21%

21% 17%

16%

21%

20%

12%

18%

21%

21%

24%)

18%

19%)

19%)

22%)

22%

18%

15%

23%)

20% 13%

8%




A1C-A7C. [Take a leadership role] When it comes to Canada and this issue -- what do you think we should be doing?

Total

Region

Gender

Age

Age_fine

Income

Education

Involvement Index

BC

AB

SK

MB

ON

Qc

ATL

Male

Female

18-34

35-54

55+

18to
24

25to
34

35to
44

45to
54

55to
64

65+

<$50K

$50K-
<$100K

$100K+

<=H

[

Coll/Tech

Univ+

None

Minimal | Some

Heavy

Extreme poverty in places
like Africa and South
Asia.

24%

22%

22%

23%

26%

27%)

24%

22%

24%

25%)

32%

22%)

21%

33%)

32%

22%)

21%

20%)

21%

25%)

25%)

21%

20%

24%

32%

16%

27% 31%

41%

The occurrence of natural
disasters such as the
recent hurricanes in the
Caribbean or flooding in
South Asia

29%)

28%|

22%

20%|

31%

32%

27%]

30%

28%

29%

34%

28%

26%

39%)

30%

24%)

32%

26%)|

25%

30%)|

29%)

23%)

27%

29%)

31%

22%)

30% 38%)

36%

Human rights issues,
such as the treatment of
women or religious
minorities in some parts
of the world.

36%)

38%

36%

27%)

49%

38%

33%)

30%

34%

38%)

43%

34%

32%

50%|

39%

34%)

34%

34%)

30%

35%)

36%)

35%)

30%

36%)

46%

27%)]

39% 43%

52%

Economic development in
poor countries, including
things like infrastructure

for clean water.

30%)

31%

23%

21%|

37%]

35%

27%]

26%|

31%)

30%|

34%

29%

29%

36%)|

32%

28%)

29%

30%)

27%

30%)|

31%)

28%)

26%

31%)

36%

21%)

32% 42%

41%

Healthcare and disease
control for things like
tuberculosis and the Zika
and Ebola virus outhreaks
in poor countries.

31%)

32%

27%]

24%

43%]

34%

29%

30%

32%)

31%)

33%

31%)

30%

37%)

30%

34%)

29%

32%)

29%

30%)|

31%)

33%)

25%

32%)

41%

23%)

33% 40%

45%

Children's safety and well-|
being, including
education challenges and
child labour in many
countries.

37%]

35%

29%

34%

44%

37%

39%

36%

34%

39%)

42%

37%)|

32%

50%|

36%

38%)

37%

35%)

29%

36%)

38%)

33%)

33%

36%)

43%

28%)

38% 45%

54%

Refugees fleeing war and
conflict

25%)

27%)

23%]

18%|

34%

28%|

21%]

21%

24%)

26%|

33%

23%

20%

40%

27%

25%)

22%

18%)

22%

24%)

26%)

23%)

20%

23%)

35%

17%

27% 30%)

40%




A1C-AT7C. [Participate, but no more than other countries like us] When it comes to Canada and this issue -- what do you think we should be doing?

Region Gender Age Age_fine Income Education Involvement Index
Total
18to | 25to | 35to | 45t0 [ 55to $50K- . .
- - + + + <=| +

BC AB SK MB ON QC ATL Male Female 18-34 | 35-54 | 55 24 2 24 54 64 65 <$50K <$100K $100K HS | Coll/Tech | Univ: None | Minimal | Some | Heavy
Extreme poverty in places
like Africa and South 62% 65% 59% 56% 63% 60% 64% 65% 60% 64% 57% 62% 66% 58% 56% 61% 62% 66% 65% 61% 61% 63% 62% 66% 56% 68% 60% 57% 51%
Asia.
The occurrence of natural
disasters such as the
recent hurricanes in the 64% 67% 66% 70% 59% 63% 63% 67% 63% 66% 58% 63% 70% 56% 60% 67% 60% 69% 71% 63% 64% 69% 64% 66% 62% 68% 64% 54% 62%
Caribbean or flooding in
South Asia
Human rights issues,
such as the treatment of
women or religious 49%: 49%) 43% 53% 40% 48% 51% 60% 49%) 49%) 45% 48% 53% 39% 48% 49%) 48% 50% 56% 49%) 50% A47% 51% 50% 44% 53% 50% 44% 39%
minorities in some parts
of the world.
Economic development in
poor countries, including | goo0  gy0| 66| Gave| 55%| 55| 63%| 67% 57% 62| 57%| 59%| 63%| 55%| 58%| 60%| 58%| 62%| 64%| 60%) 59% 61%| 61% 610%| 55%|  66% so%|  49%|  54%

things like infrastructure
for clean water.

Healthcare and disease
control for things like
tuberculosis and the Zika 61% 63% 59% 64% 53% 59% 64% 63% 59% 63% 59% 60% 63% 57% 61% 59% 62% 61% 65% 62% 60% 58% 64% 64% 53% 66% 61% 53% 49%
and Ebola virus outhreaks
in poor countries.

Children's safety and well-|
being, including
education challenges and 53%) 56%| 54% 48% 47%] 53%| 51% 57% 53% 53% 51% 49%) 58% 45%) 55% A7%)| 51% 56% 60% 54% 51% 54% 53% 55% 49% 58% 53% 46%: 42%
child labour in many
countries.

Refugees fleeing war and

conflict 54%) 53%| 48% 57% 50%) 53%| 58%) 58%| 51%| 57%| 47% 53%| 60% 39%| 52% 53%)| 53% 59%| 62% 55% 52%| 54%) 53% 58%) 50% 55%) 54% 53%) 52%




A1C-A7C. [Canada should not be involved on this issue] When it comes to Canada and this issue -- what do you think we should be doing?

Region Gender Age Age_fine Income Education Involvement Index
Total
18to | 25to | 35to | 45t0 [ 55to $50K- . .
- - + + + <=| +

BC AB SK MB ON QC ATL Male Female 18-34 | 35-54 | 55 24 2 24 54 64 65 <$50K <$100K $100K HS | Coll/Tech | Univ: None | Minimal | Some | Heavy
Extreme poverty in places
like Africa and South 14%! 13% 19% 21% 11%] 13% 12%] 14% 17% 11% 11% 17% 14% 9% 12% 17% 17% 14% 13% 14% 14% 16% 18% 10% 12% 16% 13% 12%] 9%
Asia.
The occurrence of natural
disasters such as the
recent hurricanes in the 7% 5% 13% 10% 10% 5% 10% 3% 9% 5% 8% 9% 5% 6% 10% 10% 8% 5% 4% 7% 7% 8% 9% 6% 6% 10% 6% 7% 1%
Caribbean or flooding in
South Asia
Human rights issues,
such as the treatment of
women or religious 15% 13% 21% 20% 12% 14% 16% 11% 17% 13% 12% 17% 15% 11% 13% 16% 18% 16% 14% 16% 14% 18% 18% 14% 10% 21% 11% 13%] 9%
minorities in some parts
of the world.
Economic development in
poor countries, including | o0 [ goil 1706|1506  8%| 10| 10%| 8% 12% 8%| 10%| 13%|  9%|  o%| 10%| 129%| 13%| 8| o%| 10% 10% 11%|  13% 8| 9% 13% o 9w 5%

things like infrastructure
for clean water.

Healthcare and disease
control for things like
tuberculosis and the Zika 8% 5% 14% 12% 4% 8% 7% 7% 9% 7% 8% 8% 7% 6% 9% 8% 9% 6% 7% 8% 8% 9% 11% 5% 6% 10% 6% 7% 6%
and Ebola virus outhreaks
in poor countries.

Children's safety and well-|
being, including
education challenges and 10% 8% 17% 17% 9% 10%| 10% 7% 12% 9% 8% 13% 10% 6% 9% 15% 12% 9% 11% 10% 10% 13%] 13% 9% 8% 14%) 8% 9% 5%
child labour in many
countries.

Refugees fleeing war and

conflict 21%) 21% 29% 25% 16% 20%| 21%] 20%| 25% 18% 20% 24%) 20% 20%| 20% 22%) 26% 23%) 17% 21%) 21%) 24%) 27% 19% 15% 28%) 19% 17% 9%




A1D-AT7D. [Very concerned/ concerned] How personally concerned are you about this issue?

Total

Region

Gender

Age

Age_fine

Income

Education

Involvement Index

BC

AB

SK

MB

ON

Qc

ATL

Male

Female

18-34

35-54

55+

18to
24

25to
34

35to
44

45to
54

55to
64

65+

<$50K

$50K-
<$100K

$100K+

<=H

[

Coll/Tech

Univ+

None

Minimal | Some

Heavy

Extreme poverty in places
like Africa and South
Asia.

61%

64%|

51%

58%|

68%

63%|

61%

57%

57%

64%|

63%

55%

65%

68%)

59%

52%|

58%

63%)

67%

63%)

64%)

49%

59%

60%)|

65%

48%

65% 2%

81%

The occurrence of natural
disasters such as the
recent hurricanes in the
Caribbean or flooding in
South Asia

72%)]

75%|

64%

65%|

79%

72%

75%

74%

67%)|

78%|

76%

68%|

74%

79%|

74%

64%|

72%

72%)

75%

72%)

74%)]

67%)]

70%

73%)]

75%

64%)

76% 79%)]

85%

Human rights issues,
such as the treatment of
women or religious
minorities in some parts
of the world.

69%)

76%|

63%)

66%|

78%

70%|

67%]

71%|

64%|

75%|

72%

64%|

72%

T7%|

69%

62%

66%

70%|

75%

71%)|

68%)

61%)

64%

71%)]

75%

56%

76% 78%)

86%

Economic development in
poor countries, including
things like infrastructure

for clean water.

65%)

73%

53%)

59%|

68%)

66%|

63%)

62%|

60%|

69%|

69%

58%|

68%

71%

67%

55%

60%

65%)

70%

68%)

65%)

52%

64%

64%)

67%

52%

69% 73%)]

86%

Healthcare and disease
control for things like
tuberculosis and the Zika
and Ebola virus outhreaks
in poor countries.

67%)]

70%|

57%

52%|

67%]

69%|

71%]

62%|

63%)|

71%

67%

64%|

70%

73%|

63%

62%)

66%

69%)|

71%

69%)|

65%)

63%)

65%

67%)]

71%

59%)

69% 76%)

83%

Children's safety and well-|
being, including
education challenges and
child labour in many
countries.

75%)

T7%|

66%

71%|

77%]

76%|

74%]

T7%|

68%)|

80%|

75%

70%|

78%

83%)|

70%

66%)

73%

T7%)|

79%

76%)|

75%)]

66%)

74%

74%)]

76%

64%)

79% 83%)

88%

Refugees fleeing war and
conflict

69%)

78%|

67%]

67%)|

77%]

69%|

67%]

65%|

65%

73%|

70%

65%

74%

73%|

67%

61%)

68%

71%)|

7%

67%)|

72%)]

62%)

66%

69%)

75%

56%

73% 83%)

88%




A1D-A7D. [Not too concerned/ Not concerned at all] How personally concerned are you about this issue?

Region Gender Age Age_fine Income Education Involvement Index
Total
18to | 25to | 35to | 45t0 [ 55to $50K- _ . .
BC AB SK MB ON QC ATL Male Female 18-34 | 35-54 | 55+ 24 2 24 54 64 65+ | <$50K <$100K $100K+ <=HS [ Coll/Tech [ Univ+ [ None [ Minimal | Some | Heavy
Extreme poverty in places
like Africa and South 39% 36% 49% 42%) 32% 37% 39% 43%) 43%) 36% 37% 45%) 35% 32% 41% 48% 42% 37% 33% 37% 36% 51% 41% 40%: 35% 52% 35% 28% 19%
Asia.
The occurrence of natural
disasters such as the
recent hurricanes in the 28% 25% 36% 35% 21% 28% 25% 26% 33% 22% 24% 32% 26% 21% 26% 36% 28% 28% 25% 28% 26% 33% 30% 27% 25% 36% 24% 21% 15%
Caribbean or flooding in
South Asia
Human rights issues,
such as the treatment of
women or religious 31% 24% 37% 34% 22% 30% 33% 29% 36% 25% 28% 36% 28% 23% 31% 38% 34% 30% 25% 29% 32% 39% 36% 29% 25% 44% 24% 22% 14%
minorities in some parts
of the world.
Economic development in
poor countries, including | geo0 5794|4796\ 4106 3296 3a%| 3796 389 40%) 3106| 31%| 42%| 320| 20%| 33| 45%| 40| 35| 30%| 32% 35% a8%|  36% 36%| 33%| 48% 3106  27%| 14%
things like infrastructure
for clean water.
Healthcare and disease
control for things like
tuberculosis and the Zika 33% 30% 43% 48% 33% 31%] 29% 38% 37% 29% 33% 36% 30% 27% 37% 38% 34% 31% 29% 31% 35% 37% 35% 33% 29% 41%! 31% 24% 17%
and Ebola virus outhreaks
in poor countries.
Children's safety and well-
being, including
education challenges and 25% 23% 34% 29% 23% 24% 26% 23% 32% 20% 25% 30% 22% 17% 30% 34% 27% 23% 21% 24% 25% 34% 26% 26% 24% 36% 21% 17%] 12%
child labour in many
countries.
5::;3;* fleeingwarand | - 510 2505|3306 33| 23| 3106| 3306 359 35% 27%|  30%| 35%| 26| 27%| 33%| 39%| 3206| 20%| 23%| 33%) 28% 38%|  34% 31%| 25%| 44% 2| 17| 12%
AlA. . (Extreme poverty in places like Africa and South Asia.) In your view, would you say this issue is improving or getting worse?
Region Gender Age Age_fine Income Education Involvement Index
Total
18to | 25to | 35to | 45t0 [ 55to $50K- _ . -
BC AB SK MB ON QC ATL Male Female 18-34 | 35-54 | 55+ 2 2 24 54 64 65+ | <$50K <$100K $100K+ <=HS [ Coll/Tech | Univ+ | None | Minimal | Some | Heavy
Improving 9% 11% 11%: 4% 7% 8% 8% 10% 12%) 5% 15%: 8% 4% 15% 15% 9% 6% 4% 5% 8% 10% 9% 6% 8% 13% 4% 9% 15%: 16%
Getting worse 36% 36% 35% 38% 33% 35% 40% 37%) 35% 38% 31% 33% 44% 27% 33% 34% 33% 42%] 46% 39% 37% 32% 37% 36% 36% 34% 35% 41%: 49%
Staying about the same 41%: 42%) 34% 39% 42% 43% 42% 40% 42%) 41%) 38% 44%) 41% 40%) 37% 42% 46% 41%) 42% 41%) 41%! 43% 42% 43% 39% 44% 42% 39% 30%
Don't know/Can't say. 13%] 11% 19% 18% 18% 14% 10%! 14% 12% 15% 16%! 15% 10% 19% 14% 15% 15% 13% 7% 12% 12% 16% 15% 13% 12% 17% 15% 5%; 5%
A1B. (Extreme poverty in places like Africa and South Asia.) Do you believe that assistance from other countries and international aid organizations can have a meaningful impact in addressing this issue?
Region Gender Age Age_fine Income Education Involvement Index
Total
18to | 25to | 35to | 45t0 [ 55to $50K- _ . -
BC AB SK MB ON QC ATL Male Female 18-34 | 35-54 | 55+ 2 2 24 54 64 65+ | <$50K <$100K $100K+ <=HS [ Coll/Tech | Univ+ | None | Minimal | Some | Heavy
Yes, aid can have a
meaningful impact on this % % % % o o % o % o o o o o o o o o o o o o o % o
g p 359 37%) 329 28% 409 36% 379 30% 33% 37% 429 34% 309 42% 43% 36% 33% 30% 30% 36% 36% 31% 32% 36% 40% 29% 36% 409 50%
issue
tmight help, butnotwith | g4\ 5300]  4gos| 5a96| 5006 51%| s0%| 589 51% 5206| 48%| 50%| 55%| 50%| 47%| 49%| 5206| 52| 57%| 52%) 49% 53%|  53% 5206  49%|  56% 520|  46%|  40%
amajor or lasting impact
""‘1‘?5 T;‘ij:” treallyimpact | 40| 100| 200| 18%| 10%| 13%| 13%| 12% 17% 1106|  9%| 15%| 15%| 8| 10| 15%| 16%| 18%| 13%| 12% 15% 16%| 16% 1206 12%| 16% 120 13%| 10%




ALC. (Extreme poverty in places like Africa and South Asia) When it comes to Canada and this issue -- what do you think we should be doing?

Region Gender Age Age_fine Income Education Involvement Index
Total
Bc | aB [ sk | mMB | on | ac | aTL | Mae Female | 18-34 | 3554 | 55+ 12? 22;" 31:" 420 52‘:" 65+ | <$50K f;l%*é;( $100k+ | <=HS | coll/rech | univ+ | None | Minimal | Some | Heavy
Take a leadership role 24%| _ 20%| __22%| _23%| 26%| 27%| 24%| _22%) 24% 25%|  32%|  22%| 21%| 33%| 32%| 22%| 21%| 20%| 21%| _ 25%) 25%) 21%|__20% 24%| __32%| _ 16% 20%| _ 31%| _ 41%
Participate, but no more
than other countries like 06| 65%| 59%| 56% % | 64%| 65% % 4%|  57% % %| 58%| 56%| 61% % | 65%| 61% 1% % % 06| 56% % | 57%| 51%
62 659 9 6%| 63 60%| 6 659 609 649 62%| 66 89 6%| 6 62%| 66 65%| 6 6 63 629 66 6%| 68 609 9
us
ﬁi’;?g: dsgr?l::\disniztssi 14%| 13%| 19%| 2106| 11%| 13%| 12%| 14% 17% 1106 11%| 179%| 14%|  9%| 1206| 179%| 17%| 14%| 13%| 14% 14% 16%| 18% 10| 12%| 16% 13%| 12%| 9%
A1D. (Extreme poverty in places like Africa and South Asia.) How personally concerned are you about this issue?
Region Gender Age Age_fine Income Education Involvement Index
Total
Bc | aB [ sk | mB | on | oc | aTL | Mae Female | 18-34 | 3554 | 55+ 12‘:" ZZ;" 32" 420 52‘:" 65+ | <$50K f&(’k $100K+ | <=HS | Coll/Tech | Univ+ | None | Minimal | Some | Heavy
Very concerned T4%|  15%| 15%|  7%| 14%| 14%| 16%| 11% 14% 15%|  17%|  12%| 15%| 18%| 16%| 12%| 12%| 14%| 15%| _16%) 15%) 11%| _ 13% 14%|  17%| 8% 16%| _ 21%| _ 29%
Concerned 479%| __48%|  36%| 51%| 54%| 48%| 45%| 47% 24%) 29%| _46%| 43%| 50%| 50%| 43%| 40%| 46%| 49%| 51%| 47% 8% 38%| _ 46% 46%| _ 48%| _ 40% 50%| _ 51%|  51%
Not too concerned 30%|  31%| 31%| 30%| 24%| 29%| 30%| 38%) 31% 30%| 30%| 33%| 28%| 27%| 32%| 32%| 33%| 29%| 27%| _28%) 29%) 36%| _ 30% 33%| 28%|  39% 28%|  20%| 17%
Not concerned at all %] 6%|  17%|  12%|  9%| _ 8%| 9% 4% 12% 6%  7w|  12%| 7% 5%|  9%| 16%| 8% 8% 6% 9% 8% 3% 11% %] 7% 13% 7% 8% 3%
Top2box 61%| 64%| 51%| 58%| 68%| 63%| 61%| 57%) 57% 64%| 63%| 55%| 65%| 68%| 59%| 52%| 58%| 63%| 67%| 63%) 64%) 29%| _ 59% 60%| 65%|  48%) 65%|  72%| 81%
Bottom2box 39%| _ 36%| __49%| 420|320 37%| 39%| 43% 43% 36%| __37%| _45%| 35%| 32%| _41%| 48%| 42%| 37%| 33%| 37% 36%) 51%| _ 41% 20%| __35%| 5% 350 28%| __19%
A2A. (The occurrence of natural disasters such as the recent hurricanes in the Caribbean or flooding in South Asia) In your view, would you say this issue is improving or getting worse?
Region Gender Age Age_fine Income Education Involvement Index
Total
Bc | aB [ sk | mB | on | oc | aTL | Mae Female | 18-34 | 3554 | 55+ 12:" 2;0 33:0 42;0 52:0 65+ | <$50K ;51%'& $100k+ | <=Hs | Collrrech | univ+ | None | Minimal | Some | Heavy
|mproving %] 3% 6%|  2%|  6%|  4%| 3% 2% 5%) 3%|  8%|  2%|  2%|  9%| _ 7%|  2%|  3%|  1%|  2%| 3% 3% 3% 4% 3% 2%| 1% 2% 7% 5%
Getting worse 70%| _ 74%|  55%| 60%| 72%| 67%| 79%| 7% 65% 75%|  63%| 69%| 77%| 60%| 65%| 70%| 68%| 78%| 76%| 73%) 71% 68%|  67% 71%| _ 75%| _ 69% 71%| _ 71%| _ 76%
Staying about the same 20%|  21%| 3a%| 28%| 16%| 22%| 17%| 18% 26% 17%|  22%| 24%| 19%| 22%| 23%| 21| 26%| 19%| 19%| 20% 21% 26%|  22% 20%|  20%| 23% 20%| 20| 17%
Don't know/Can't say 26| 2% 5%  11%|  6%| 6%  1%| 5% 4%) 56| 7| 5% 2% 9|  5%| 6% 3%  2%| 3% 4% 2% 3% 6% 2% 3% 6% 206 2% 2%
A2B. (The occurrence of natural disasters such as the recent hurricanes in the Caribbean or flooding in South Asia.) Do you believe that assistance from other countries and international aid organizations can have a meaningful impact on this issue?
Region Gender Age Age_fine Income Education Involvement Index
Total
Bc | aB [ sk | mMB | on | oc | aTL | Mae Female | 18-34 | 3554 | 55+ 12:0 Zg;" 31:0 42;" 52:0 65+ | <$50K <$:1%I((J;< $100k+ | <=Hs | collirech | univ+ | None | Minimal | Some | Heavy
Yes, aid can have a
meaningful impact on this|  50%| 57%| 53%| 51%| 51%| 54%| 41%| 48%) 6% 55%| 53%| 47%| 52%| 53%| 53%| 45%| 48%| s0%| 53%| 52% 8% 46%|  50% 51%| 50%| 44% 54%| 54%| 57%
issue
2[:;’:: Zrellgs::; ”i::p";’":‘th 20%| 36%| 34%| 40%| 39%| 38%| 46%| 43%, 44% 36%| 36%| 420 a0%| 35%| 37| 43| 42| 41%| 38%| 37% 43% 24%|  39% 20%|  39%| 43% 38%| 38%| 33%
:\r‘ﬁs ?;dsj:” treallyimpact | o0 79| 130|  ov| ow| 8v%| 13%| 10% 10% 1006| 11%| 119%|  8%| 12%| 10| 12%| 10%| 8| 9%| 11% % 10%| 11% 8| 1106 13% 8w 9w 1%




A2C. (The occurrence of natural disasters such as the recent hurricanes in the Caribbean or flooding in South Asia) When it comes to Canada and this issue -- what do you think we should be doing?

Region Gender Age Age_fine Income Education Involvement Index
Total
Bc | aB [ sk | mB | on | oc | ATL | Mae Female | 18-34 | 3554 | 55+ 12;" zgr’ 32;" 42;" 555;0 65+ | <850K i’l%}ék $100K+ | <=HS | Coll/rech | univ+ | None | Minimal | Some | Heavy
Take a leadership role 29% 28% 22% 20% 31% 32%) 27% 30% 28% 29% 34% 28% 26% 39% 30% 24% 32% 26% 25% 30% 29% 23% 27% 29% 31% 22% 30% 38% 36%
Participate, but no more
than other countries like 64% 67% 66% 70% 59% 63% 63% 67% 63% 66% 58% 63% 70% 56% 60% 67% 60% 69% 71% 63% 64% 69% 64% 66% 62% 68% 64% 54% 62%
us
S:/ZT\?: dSZ:‘:LC:S”iZ’sE: 7% 5w 13%| 10%| 10| 5%| 10%| 3% % 5| 8|  9%| 5% 6%| 10%| 10| 8| 5% 4% 7% % 8%| 9% 6%| 6% 10% 6% 7% 1%
A2D. (The occurrence of natural disasters such as the recent hurricanes in the Caribbean or flooding in South Asia) How personally concerned are you about this issue?
Region Gender Age Age_fine Income Education Involvement Index
Total
Bc | aB [ sk | mB | on c | AL | mae Female | 1834 | 35-54 | 55+ | 1810 | 25t [ 35to ) 45t0 | S5t0 | o, | gon [ SSOK- $100K+ | <=HS | Coll/rech | univ+ | None | Minimal | Some | Heavy
24 34 44 54 64 <$100K
Very concerned 25% 22% 18% 13% 27% 27% 29% 21% 23% 27% 25% 24% 26% 29% 23% 23% 25% 25% 26% 26% 26% 21% 24% 25% 27% 17%] 27% 35% 37%
Concerned 47% 53% 46% 52% 53% 45% 46% 54% 44% 51%) 51% 44% 48% 50% 52% 41% 47% 47% 49% 45% 48% 46% A47% 48% 48% 47% 50% 43%] 48%
Not too concerned 23% 21% 22% 29% 10% 24% 22% 24% 26% 19% 19% 26% 23% 18% 19% 28% 24% 24% 21% 23% 23% 24% 23% 23% 20% 28% 21% 18%] 12%
Not concerned at all 5% 4% 14%: 6% 10%: 4% 4% 2% 7% 3% 5% 6% 4% 3% 6% 8% 5% 4% 3% 5% 3% 9% 6% 4% 4% 8% 3% 3% 3%
Top2box 72% 75% 64% 65% 79% 72% 75% 74% 67% 78% 76% 68% 74% 79% 74% 64% 72% 72% 75% 2% 74% 67% 70% 73% 75% 64% 76% 79% 85%
Bottom2box 28% 25% 36% 35%) 21% 28% 25% 26%) 33%) 22%) 24% 32%) 26% 21%) 26% 36%) 28% 28%) 25% 28%) 26% 33% 30% 27% 25% 36% 24% 21%] 15%
A3A. (Human rights issues, such as the treatment of women or religious minorities in some parts of the world.) In your view, would you say this issue is improving or getting worse?
Region Gender Age Age_fine Income Education Involvement Index
Total
Bc | aB [ sk | MB | oN | qc | ATL | Mmale Female | 18-34 | 3554 | 55+ 12? 22;’ 32’;" 420 52;" 65+ | <850k <$:1[():;;< $100K+ | <=HS | Coll/Tech | univ+ | None | Minimal | Some | Heavy
Improvin 21% 22% 18%: 21% 20% 22% 23% 18% 22%) 21%) 31% 20% 15%: 36%) 28% 21%) 19% 15% 15% 20% 23% 22% 20% 20% 26% 17% 21% 31% 26%
P ‘]
Getting worse 32% 29% 40% 37%) 35% 31% 30% 39%) 33% 32% 25% 34% 37% 22% 27% 33% 34% 41%)] 34% 35% 32% 28% 33% 32% 32% 29% 34% 34% 35%
Staying about the same 39% 43%) 33% 34% 31% 39% 41% 36% 38% 39% 35% 38% 43% 32% 37% 35% 40% 38% 47% 39% 37% 42% 39% 39% 37% 42% 39% 31% 37%
Don't know/Can't sa 8% 6% 9% 8% 13%: 8% 6% 7%) 7% 8% 9% 9% 5% 11%) 8% 12% 6% 7% 4% 7% 7% 7% 8% 8% 5% 11% 7% 4% 2%
2
A3B. (Human rights issues, such as the treatment of women or religious minorities in some parts of the world.) Do you believe that assistance from other countries and international aid organizations can have a meaningful impact in addressing this
Region Gender Age Age_fine Income Education Involvement Index
$50K- L
(A1) 61 cy o1 E1) None | Minimal | Some | Heavy
Yes, aid can have a
meaningful impact on this 31% 35% 29% 25% 37% 29% 33% 31% 27% 35% 37% 30% 27% 41%) 34% 31% 30% 30% 25% 29% 35% 25% 29% 30% 36% 24% 34% 37% 43%
issue
gr"r:'a?:: :re'lzsfl’;’; ’;;‘pg'c‘th 47| 47| a206| asw| 42| 48| a7%| 52% 8%, a6%| 44%| arw| a0%| a106| 46%| aow| as%e| 46| 5206 48% 45% a8%|  48% a8 44%|  520% a6%|  40%| 41%
3‘1?5 T;‘i;:” treallyimpact | o0 1706 20%| 27%| 219%| 23%| 20| 17% 25% 19%| 19%| 23%| 24%| 18%| 20| 20%| 25%| 249%| 23%| 23% 20% 21%|  23% 20%| 20%| 24% 20%| 23%| 16%




A3C. (Human rights issues, such as the treatment of women or religious minorities in some parts of the world.) When it comes to Canada and this issue -- what do you think we should be doing?

Region Gender Age Age_fine Income Education Involvement Index
Total
Bc | aB [ sk | mB | on | oc | ATL | Mae Female | 18-34 | 3554 | 55+ 12;" zgr’ 32;" 42;" 555;0 65+ | <850K i’l%}ék $100K+ | <=HS | Coll/rech | univ+ | None | Minimal | Some | Heavy
Take a leadership role 36% 38% 36% 27% 49% 38% 33% 30% 34% 38% 43% 34% 32% 50% 39% 34% 34% 34% 30% 35% 36% 35% 30% 36% 46% 27% 39% 43%: 52%
Participate, but no more
than other countries like 49%: 49%) 43% 53% 40% 48% 51% 60% 49%) 49%) 45% 48%) 53% 39% 48% 49%) 48% 50% 56% 49%) 50% A47% 51% 50% 44% 53% 50% 44% 39%
us
S:/ZT\?: dSZ:‘:LC:S”iZ’sE: 15%| 13%| 21%| 20| 12%| 14%| 16%| 11% 17% 13%| 12%| 17%| 15%| 11%| 13%| 16%| 18%| 16%| 14%| 16% 14% 18%| 18% 14%| 10%| 21% 1106  13%| 9%
A3D. (Human rights issues, such as the treatment of women or religious minorities in some parts of the world.) How personally concerned are you about this issue?
Region Gender Age Age_fine Income Education Involvement Index
Total
Bc | aB [ sk | mB | on | oc | aTL | Mae Female | 18-34 | 3554 | 55+ 120 22" 31:" 42;" SZ;" 65+ | <850K ii%';k $100K+ | <=HS | Coll/rech | univ+ | None | Minimal | Some | Heavy
Very concerned 21% 23% 20% 20% 25% 24% 17%] 17% 19% 24% 26% 19% 19% 31% 23% 19% 19% 22% 17% 23% 20% 19%] 17% 21% 28% 13%] 23% 28% 39%
Concerned 48%| 53%w| 43%| 46%| 52%| 45%| 50%| 54% 45%) 51%|  46%| 45%| 53%| 46%| 46%| 43%| 47%| 48%| 57%[ 48% 48% 42%[  47% 51%|  47%|  43% 53%|  50%[ 47%
Not too concerned 24% 20% 28% 26% 17%] 24% 25% 27% 27% 21% 22% 28% 23% 20% 23% 29% 27% 24% 22% 23% 27% 29% 28% 23% 20% 34% 21% 16%] 11%
Not concerned at all 6% 5%|  10% 8%) 6% 6%) 8% 2%) 9%) 4%) 6% 8%) 5% 3%) 8% 9%) % 6%) 4% %) 5%) 10%) 8% 6%) 5%[  10%) 4% 6%) 3%
Top2box 69% 76% 63% 66% 78% 70% 67% 71% 64% 75% 72% 64% 72% 77% 69% 62% 66% 70% 75% 71% 68% 61% 64% 71% 75% 56% 76% 78% 86%
Bottom2box 31%|  24%|  37%| 34%| 22%| 30%| 33%| 29% 36%| 250%| 28%| 36%| 28%| 23%| 31%| 38%| 34%| 30%| 25%| 29% 32%) 39%|  36% 20%|  25%|  44% 24%|  22%|  14%
A4A. (Economic development in poor countries, including things like infrastructure for clean water.) In your view, would you say this issue is improving or getting worse?
Region Gender Age Age_fine Income Education Involvement Index
Total
Bc | aB [ sk | MB | oN | qc | ATL | Mmale Female | 18-34 | 3554 | 55+ 12? 22;’ 32’;" 420 52;" 65+ | <850k <$:1[():;;< $100K+ | <=HS | Coll/Tech | univ+ | None | Minimal | Some | Heavy
Improving 25%|  26%|  29%| 18%| 23%| 26%| 25%| 22% 29%] 220  31%|  26%| 20%| 31%| 31%| 29%| 23%| 21%| 19%| 23% 27%) 31%|  20% 27%|  32%|  18% 28%|  34%|  28%
Getting worse 22% 19% 18%] 26% 19%! 22% 27% 21% 21% 23% 21% 21% 25% 21% 21% 21% 21% 27% 23% 25% 25% 17%] 25% 20% 21% 23% 21% 22% 25%
Staying about the same 40%: 46%) 38% 37%) 37% 41%) 37% 42%) 40%) 41%) 34% 40%) 45% 29% 38% 36% 43% 43%) 47% 40%) 37% 43% 41% 39% 40% 42% 38% 39% 42%
Don't know/Can't say 12% 8% 15%| 19%| 20%| 11%| 11%| 16% 10%| 14%|  14%| 13%| 10%| 19%| 10%| 14%| 12% 9%|  10%| 12% 11%) 9%|  14% 13%) 7% 16% 12% 6% 5%
A4B. (Economic development in poor countries, including things like infrastructure for clean water.) Do you believe that assistance from other countries and international aid organizations can have a meaningful impact on this issue?
Region Gender Age Age_fine Income Education Involvement Index
Total
Bc | aB [ sk | MB | oN | qc | ATL | Mmale Female | 18-34 | 3554 | 55+ 1220 2220 32" 420 52;" 65+ | <850k ;51%};;( $100K+ | <=HS | Coll/Tech | univ+ | None | Minimal | Some | Heavy
Yes, aid can have a
meaningful impact on this 51% 61% 45% 51% 65% 53% 45% 51% 49%) 54% 54% 50% 50% 56% 53% 48% 51% 53% 48% 51% 52% 51% 46% 55% 56% 43% 54% 59% 62%
issue
gr"r:'a?:: :re'lzsfl’;’; T;‘p"ﬁ”'ctth 20%| 34%| 43%| 35%| 20%| 40%| 45%|  42%) 42% 30%| 38%| 39%| 43%| 36%| 40%| 41%| 38| 40%| as%| 41%) 40% 20%|  44% 38%| 38%| 46% 38%| 34%| 35%
3‘1?5 T;‘i;:” treallyimpact | gyl 5op| 1206 14%| 79| 8%| 10| 7% % | 7| 11%| 7| sw| 7| 1106 11%|  7w| 7| 8w 8% 8%|  10% % 6% 11% 8wl 7w 3w




AAC. (Economic development in poor countries, including things like infrastructure for clean water.) When it comes to Canada and this issue -- what do you think we should be doing?

Region Gender Age Age_fine Income Education Involvement Index
Total
18to | 25to | 35to | 45t0 [ 55to $50K- . .
BC - - + + + ==
AB SK MB ON QC ATL Male Female 18-34 | 35-54 | 55 24 2 24 54 64 65 <$50K <$100K $100K HS | Coll/Tech | Univ+ | None | Minimal [ Some | Heavy
Take a leadership role 30% 31% 23% 21% 37% 35% 27% 26% 31% 30% 34% 29% 29% 36% 32% 28% 29% 30% 27% 30% 31% 28% 26% 31% 36% 21% 32% 42%: 41%
Participate, but no more
than other countries like 60% 62%| 60% 64% 55% 55% 63% 67% 57% 62% 57% 59% 63% 55% 58% 60% 58% 62% 64% 60% 59% 61% 61% 61% 55% 66% 59% 49%: 54%
us
S:/ZT\?: dSZ:‘:LC:S”iZ’sE: 10%|  6%| 17%| 15%| 8| 10%| 10%| 8% 12% 8| 1006| 13%| 9w|  9%| 10%| 12| 13%| 8% 9%| 10% 10% 11|  13% 8%| 9% 13% | 9w 5%
A4D. (Economic development in poor countries, including things like infrastructure for clean water.) How personally concerned are you about this issue?
Region Gender Age Age_fine Income Education Involvement Index
Total
18to | 25to | 35to | 45to | 55to $50K- . _—
BC AB SK - g s " i - "
MB ON QC ATL Male Female 18-34 | 35-54 | 55 24 2 24 54 64 65 <$50K <$100K $100K <=HS [ Coll/Tech | Univ- None | Minimal | Some | Heavy
Very concerned 14%] 15% 11%] 6% 17%] 16% 14% 13% 13% 15% 18% 12% 14% 18% 18% 11% 12% 13% 15% 14% 16% 13%] 13% 15%] 16% 8% 15% 23% 25%
Concerned 50% 58%| 42% 54% 51% 50% 50% 49% 46% 54%) 51% 46% 54% 53%) 49% 44% 48% 52%) 56% 53%) 50% 39% 51% 49% 50% 44% 54% 50% 61%
Not too concerned 29% 23% 35% 31%] 24% 28% 31% 34% 32% 26% 26% 34% 27% 25% 26% 34% 34% 29% 26% 26% 29% 39% 29% 31% 28% 38% 26% 24% 13%
Not concerned at all 6% 4% 13%: 9% 8% 6% 6% 4% 8% 5% 6% 9% 5% 4% 7% 11%) 6% 6% 4% 7% 5% 9% 8% 6% 5% 10% 5% 3% 1%
Top2box 65% 73% 53% 59% 68% 66% 63% 62% 60% 69% 69% 58% 68% 71% 67% 55% 60% 65% 70% 68% 65% 52% 64% 64% 67% 52% 69% 73% 86%
Bottom2box 35% 27%) 47% 41% 32% 34%) 37% 38%) 40% 31%) 31% 42% 32% 29%) 33% 45% 40% 35%) 30% 32% 35% 48% 36% 36% 33% 48% 31% 27% 14%
ABA. (Healthcare and disease control for things like tuberculosis and the Zika and Ebola virus outbreaks in poor countries.) In your view, would you say this issue is improving or getting worse?
Region Gender Age Age_fine Income Education Involvement Index
Total
18to | 25to | 35to | 45t0 [ 55to $50K- . -
B AB K MB - -! S|
C S| ON QcC ATL Male Female 18-34 | 35-54 | 55+ 2 2 24 54 64 65+ | <$50K <$100K $100K+ <=HS [ Coll/Tech [ Univ+ [ None [ Minimal | Some | Heavy
Improving 25% 29% 25% 13% 26% 26%| 24% 21% 27%) 23%) 28% 21%) 26% 32% 26% 23%) 19% 23%) 28% 25%) 26% 25% 21% 26% 30% 19% 26% 34% 31%
Getting worse 26% 23% 16%] 33%) 24% 23% 30% 37%) 23% 28% 20% 27% 28% 20% 21% 25% 29% 34% 23% 27% 25% 25% 28% 26% 22% 26% 27% 22% 27%
Staying about the same 36% 36% 41% 30% 34% 37%) 37% 28% 39% 34% 35% 39% 35% 26% 41% 38% 41% 31% 38% 34% 38% 40%: 35% 36% 38% 38% 34% 39% 34%
Don't know/Can't say. 13%: 12%) 17%: 23%) 16%: 14% 9% 14% 11%) 15%) 16%: 13%) 11%: 22%) 12% 14% 12% 12% 10% 14% 11% 10% 16% 12% 10% 17% 13% 5% 8%
AS5B. (Healthcare and disease control for things like tuberculosis and the Zika and Ebola virus outbreaks in poor countries.) Do you believe that assistance from other countries and international aid organizations can have a meaningful impact in
Region Gender Age Age_fine Income Education Involvement Index
$50K- L
(A1) 61 cy o1 E1) None | Minimal | Some | Heavy
Yes, aid can have a
meaningful impact on this 56% 61% 54% 46%) 64% 58% 53% 54% 54% 58% 55% 53% 61% 60% 52% 54% 53% 63% 58% 53% 58% 59% 48% 60% 65% 47%; 59% 66% 72%
issue
gr"r:'a?:: :re'lzsfl’;’; T;‘p"ﬁ”'ctth 37%| 35%| 34%| 4106| 20%| 36%| 39%| 40% 39% 3s%| 38%| 38%| 33%| 33%| 42%| 37%| 40%| 30%| 37%| 40%) 35% 35%|  42% 35%| 30%| 44% 350%| 29%| 24%
3‘1?5 T;‘i;:” treallyimpact | 2o 40| 1106 13%| 79| 5%| 8%| 6% % | 6| 8w 6w 7w| 6% 9w 8wl 7w 5%l 7% 8% 5% 9% s%| 5% 8% %[ 5% 4%




AS5C. (Healthcare and disease control for things like tuberculosis and the Zika and Ebola virus outbreaks in poor countries.) When it comes to Canada and this issue -- what do you think we should be doing?

Region Gender Age Age_fine Income Education Involvement Index
Total
Bc | aB [ sk | mB | on | oc | ATL | Mae Female | 18-34 | 3554 | 55+ 12;" zgr’ 32;" 42;" 555;0 65+ | <850K i’l%}ék $100K+ | <=HS | Coll/rech | univ+ | None | Minimal | Some | Heavy
Take a leadership role 31% 32% 27% 24% 43% 34% 29% 30% 32% 31% 33% 31% 30% 37% 30% 34% 29% 32% 29% 30% 31% 33% 25% 32% 41% 23% 33% 40%: 45%
Participate, but no more
than other countries like 61% 63% 59% 64% 53% 59% 64% 63% 59% 63% 59% 60% 63% 57% 61% 59% 62% 61% 65% 62% 60% 58% 64% 64% 53% 66% 61% 53% 49%
us
CE LRI GERLE 8%|  5%| 14%| 12| 4| 8| 7w 7% 9% % ew| 8w 7| 6% 9% 8| 9% 6w 7% 8% 8% 9%|  11% 5% 6% 10% 6% 7w 6%
involved on this issue
AS5D.(Healthcare and disease control for things like tuberculosis and the Zika and Ebola virus outbreaks in poor countries.) How personally concerned are you about this issue?
Region Gender Age Age_fine Income Education Involvement Index
Total
Bc | aB [ sk | mB | on | oc | aTL | Mae Female | 18-34 | 3554 | 55+ 120 22" 31:" 42;" SZ;" 65+ | <850K ii%';k $100K+ | <=HS | Coll/rech | univ+ | None | Minimal | Some | Heavy
Very concerned 18% 17% 17%] 12% 22% 19% 16% 16% 16% 19% 19% 18% 16% 22% 18% 19% 16% 19% 14% 18% 15% 20% 17% 16%] 20% 12%] 18% 27% 24%
Concerned 50%| 53%| 40%| 40%| 45%| 50%| 55%| 47% 47%) 52%|  48%| 47%| 54%| 51%| 45%| 44%| 50%| 50%| 57%[ 50% 50%] 43%[  48% 51%| 51%|  46% 51%| 50%| 59%
Not too concerned 28% 25% 34% 42%) 29% 26% 24% 35% 30% 25% 27% 30% 26% 22% 30% 31% 30% 27% 25% 26% 31% 31% 28% 29% 26% 34% 27% 20% 15%
Not concerned at all 5% 4% 9% 6%) 4% 5%) 5% 3%) %) 4%) 6% 5% 4% 4%) % %) 4% 4%) 4% 5% 4% 6%) % 4% 3% 7% 4% 4% 2%
Top2box 67% 70% 57% 52% 67% 69% 71% 62% 63% 71% 67% 64% 70% 73% 63% 62% 66% 69% 71% 69% 65% 63% 65% 67% 71% 59% 69% 76% 83%
Bottom2box 33%| 30%| 43%| 48%| 33%| 31%| 29%| 38% 37%| 29%|  33%| 36%| 30%| 27%| 37%| 38%| 34%| 31%| 29%[ 31% 35%) 37%|  35% 33%|  29%|  41% 31%|  24%|  17%
ABA. (Children's safety and well-being, including education challenges and child labour in many countries.) In your view, would you say this issue is improving or getting worse?
Region Gender Age Age_fine Income Education Involvement Index
Total
Bc | aB [ sk | MB | oN | qc | ATL | Mmale Female | 18-34 | 3554 | 55+ 12? 22;’ 32’;" 420 52;" 65+ | <850k <$:1[():;;< $100K+ | <=HS | Coll/Tech | univ+ | None | Minimal | Some | Heavy
Improving 18%| 20%| 18%| 18%| 19%| 17%| 20%| 17%) 20%)] 17%|  25%|  17%|  14%| 29%| 23%| 19%| 16%| 15%| 13%| 17% 21%) 20%|  17% 15%|  25%|  14% 19%|  25%|  22%
Getting worse 23% 20% 23% 26% 26% 22% 26% 20% 22% 23% 22% 22% 24% 21% 22% 23% 21% 25% 24% 26% 24% 18% 23% 24% 22% 21% 24% 25% 23%
Staying about the same 45% 46%) 43% 37%) 40% 46%) 46% 45% 46%) 44%) 37% 46%) 50% 31% 42% 43%) 49% 48%) 52% 45%) 42% 50% 44% A47% 44% 48% 44% 39% 47%
Don't know/Can't say 14%|  14%| 16%| 19%| 15%| 15% 8%|  18%) 12%| 150  16%|  14%| 11%| 19%| 13%| 14%| 14%| 12%| 11%[ 12% 13%) 13%|  16% 14%) 9%|  17% 12%|  11% 7%
ABB. (Children's safety and well-being, including education challenges and child labour in many countries.) Do you believe that assistance from other countries and international aid organizations can have a meaningful impact in addressing this issue?
Region Gender Age Age_fine Income Education Involvement Index
Total
Bc | aB [ sk | MB | oN | qc | ATL | Mmale Female | 18-34 | 3554 | 55+ 1220 2220 32" 420 52;" 65+ | <850k ;51%};;( $100K+ | <=HS | Coll/Tech | univ+ | None | Minimal | Some | Heavy
Yes, aid can have a
meaningful impact on this 42%: 44%) 33% 40%) 49% 42%) 43% 44%) 37% 46%) 47% 40%) 39% 55% 42% 39% 41% 44%) 35% 42% 42%; 40%: 38% 42% 48% 35% 44% 45% 57%
issue
gr"r:'a?:: :re'lzsfl’;’; T;‘p"ﬁ”'ctth 45| 45%| 48| 44%| 38| 46%| 46%| 44%) 49% 42| 43%| aew| 47| 35| 48| 47| a5%e| 43%| 500%| 46% 47% a5%|  47% a6%|  42%|  50% 43%|  45%|  38%
3‘1?5 T;‘i;:” treallyimpact | a0 1106 10%| 179| 12%| 12%| 119%| 12% 15% 1106 10%| 14%| 14%|  9%| 1006| 14%| 14%| 13%| 15%| 12% 11% 15%|  15% 12%|  10%| 15% 13%| 10%| 5%




ABC. (Children's safety and well-being, including education challenges and child labour in many countries.) When it comes to Canada and this issue -- what do you think we should be doing?

Region Gender Age Age_fine Income Education Involvement Index
Total
18to | 25to | 35to | 45t0 [ 55to $50K- . .
- - + + + <=| +
BC AB SK MB ON QC ATL Male Female 18-34 | 35-54 | 55 24 2 24 54 64 65 <$50K <$100K $100K HS | Coll/Tech | Univ: None | Minimal | Some | Heavy
Take a leadership role 37% 35% 29% 34% 44% 37%) 39% 36% 34% 39% 42% 37% 32% 50% 36% 38% 37% 35% 29% 36% 38% 33% 33% 36% 43% 28% 38% 45% 54%
Participate, but no more
than other countries like 53%) 56% 54% 48% 47% 53% 51% 57% 53% 53% 51% 49%) 58% 45%) 55% A47%) 51% 56% 60% 54% 51% 54% 53% 55% 49% 58% 53% 46%: 42%
us
CE LRI GERLE 10|  8%| 17%| 17%| 9%| 10%| 10%| 7% 12%) o%w| 8w| 13%| 10%| 6%| 9%| 15%| 12%|  9%| 11%| 10% 10% 13%| 13% ow| 8w 14% 8w| 9w 5%
involved on this issue
A6D. (Children's safety and well-being, including education challenges and child labour in many countries.) When it comes to Canada and this issue -- what do you think we should be doing?
Region Gender Age Age_fine Income Education Involvement Index
Total
18to | 25to | 35to | 45to | 55to $50K- . _—
- - + + + = +
BC AB SK MB ON QC ATL Male Female 18-34 | 35-54 | 55 24 2 24 54 64 65 <$50K <$100K $100K <=HS [ Coll/Tech | Univ- None | Minimal | Some | Heavy
Very concerned 21% 20% 16% 17% 19% 22% 22% 21% 16% 25% 21% 21% 19% 26% 18% 21% 21% 20% 19% 21% 20% 17%] 19% 20% 24% 15% 20% 28% 35%
Concerned 54% 58%| 50% 54% 58% 54% 52% 56%| 53%) 55%) 54% 48% 59% 57%) 52% 45% 52% 57%) 60% 55%) 55% 49% 54% 54% 53% 49% 59% 54% 53%
Not too concerned 21% 20% 25% 25% 17%] 20% 22% 20% 25% 17% 21% 24% 19% 14% 25% 25% 23% 20% 18% 20% 21% 26% 21% 22% 20% 29% 18% 14%] 11%
Not concerned at all 4% 3% 8% 4% 6% 4% 4% 3% 6% 3% 4% 6% 3% 3% 5% 9% 4% 3% 2% 4% 3% 8% 6% 3% 4% 7% 3% 4% 1%
Top2box 75% 77% 66% 71% 7% 76% 74% 77% 68% 80% 75% 70% 78% 83% 70% 66% 73% 7% 79% 76% 75% 66% 74% 74% 76% 64% 79% 83% 88%
Bottom2box 25% 23%) 34% 29% 23% 24% 26% 23%) 32%) 20%) 25% 30%) 22% 17%) 30% 34% 27% 23%) 21% 24% 25% 34% 26% 26% 24% 36% 21% 17%: 12%
A7A. (Refugees fleeing war and conflict) In your view, would you say this issue is improving or getting worse?
Region Gender Age Age_fine Income Education Involvement Index
Total
18to | 25to | 35to | 45t0 [ 55to $50K- _ . -
BC AB SK MB ON QC ATL Male Female 18-34 | 35-54 | 55+ 2 2 24 54 64 65+ | <$50K <$100K $100K+ <=HS [ Coll/Tech | Univ+ | None | Minimal | Some | Heavy
Improving 6% 4% 5% 2% 4% 7%) 7% 7%) 8% 5% 10%: 7% 2% 11%) 10% 7% 6% 3% 2% 7% 6% 6% 6% 6% 7% 5% 5% 11%: 8%
Getting worse 59% 61% 60% 64% 65% 56% 62% 57% 59% 60% 50% 57% 69% 49%) 51% 53% 60% 69% 70% 59% 62% 58% 60% 58% 61% 59% 60% 58% 60%
Staying about the same 26% 30% 27% 20% 18% 28% 23% 28% 27% 25% 27% 28% 24% 23% 29% 27% 29% 23% 26% 26% 26% 28% 25% 28% 26% 25% 27% 27% 26%
Don't know/Can't say. 8% 4% 8% 14% 12%: 9% 8% 7%) 6% 10%) 12% 9% 4% 16%) 10% 13%) 5% 5% 3% 8% 6% 7% 9% 8% 6% 11% 7% 4% 6%
AT7B. (Refugees fleeing war and conflict) Do you believe that assistance from other countries and international aid organizations can have a meaningful impact in addressing this issue?
Region Gender Age Age_fine Income Education Involvement Index
Total
18to | 25to | 35to | 45t0 [ 55to $50K- _ . -
BC AB SK MB ON QC ATL Male Female 18-34 | 35-54 | 55+ 2 2 24 54 64 65+ | <$50K <$100K $100K+ <=HS [ Coll/Tech [ Univ+ | None | Minimal | Some | Heavy
Yes, aid can have a
meaningful impact on this 35% 37% 34% 26% 42% 36% 35% 33% 31% 39% 45% 33% 29% 50% 41% 36% 30% 31% 27% 34% 34% 35% 31% 34% 43% 29% 34% 44% 52%
issue
tmight help. butnotwith | 0| 4soq|  gaos| 5206 a30| 69| aco| 479 48% aa%| 40%| a6w| 50%| 38| 4106| a2%| a0w| as6| 55| 47% 46% 43%|  46% ago|  42%|  47% a6%|  43%| 40%
amajor or lasting impact
3‘1?5 T;‘i;:” treallyimpact | q0| 1706 23%| 200| 16%| 19%| 19%| 21% 21% 17%|  16%| 21%| 20%| 12%| 18%| 21%| 21%| 24%| 18%| 19% 19% 22%|  22% 18%| 15%| 23% 20%| 13%| 8%




AT7C. (Refugees fleeing war and conflict) When it comes to Canada and this issue -- what do you think we should be doing?

Region Gender Age Age_fine Income Education Involvement Index
Total
Bc | aB [ sk | mB | on | oc | ATL | Mae Female | 18-34 | 3554 | 55+ 12;" 22" 31:" 42;" 52‘:" 65+ | <850K <$$51%}é;< $100K+ | <=HS | Coll/rech | univ+ | None | Minimal | Some | Heavy
Take a leadership role 2506 27%|  23%|  18%| 34%| 28%| 21%| 21%) 24% 26%|  33%| 23%| 20%| 40%| 27%| 25%| 22%| 18%| 22%| 24%) 26% 23%| __ 20% 23%| _ 35%| _ 17% 21%| _ 30%| _ 40%
Participate, but no more
than other countries like 54%| 53%| 48%| 57%| 50%| 53%| 58%| 58% 51% 57%| 47%| 53%| 60%| 39%| 52%| 53%| 53%| 59%| 62%| 55% 52% 54%|  53% 58%| 50%| 55% 54%| 53%| 52%
us
CaeE b et mosls 21%| 21%| 20%| 250%| 16%| 20%| 21%| 20% 25% 18%| 20%| 24%| 20%| 20%| 20%| 22| 26%| 23%| 17%| 21% 21%, 24%|  27% 19%| 15%| 28% 19%| 17%| 9%
involved on this issue
AT7D. (Refugees fleeing war and conflict) How personally concerned are you about this issue?
Region Gender Age Age_fine Income Education Involvement Index
Total
18to | 25to | 35to | 45to | 55to $50K- . _—
= - + + + <= +
BC AB SK MB ON QC ATL Male Female 18-34 | 35-54 | 55 24 2 24 54 64 65 <$50K <$100K $100K HS | Coll/Tech | Univ: None | Minimal | Some | Heavy
Very concerned 20%|  20%|  24%| 17%| 24%| 22%| 22%|  15%) 20% 23%|  24%|  19%| 22%| 29%| 20%| 18%| 20%| 21%| 24%| 23%) 21% 20%| _ 20% 20%| _ 26%| _ 12% 24%| _ 33%| _ 33%
Concerned 48%|  56%| 42%| 50%| 52%| 47%| 45%| 50%) 45%) 50%|  46%| 46%| 51%| 44%| 47%| 43%| 49%| 50%| 53%| _ 44%) 51% 22%| __46% 29%| _ 50%| _ 44% 29%| __49%| _ 55%
Not too concerned 20%| _16%| 22%| 20%| 16%| 23%| 24%| 25%) 24% 20%|  21%| 25%| 20%| 20%| 22%| 28%| 23%| 21%| 19%| 24%) 21% 25%| _ 23% 24%| __18%| _ 30% 20%| _13%] 8%
Not concerned at all %] 6%| 11%| 12%|  8%|  8%|  9%| 10%) 11% 6%| 10%| 10%|  6%| 7| 11%| 12%|  8%| _ 9%|  4%| _ 9% 7%) 13%|  11% 7%| __6%|  13% 6% 4% 4%
Top2box 69%|  78%| 67%| 67%| 77%| 69%| 67%| 65%) 65% 73%| _ 70%| _65%| 74%| 73%| 67%| 61%| 68%| 71%| 77%| 67%) 72% 62%| _66% 69%|  75%| _ 56% 73%| _ 83%| _88%
Bottom2box 31%|  20%| 33%| 33%| 23%| 31%| 33%| 35%) 35% 27%|  30%| 35%| 26%| 27%| 33%| 39%| 329 29%| 23%| 33%) 28% 38%|  34% 31%|  25%|  44% 21% 7% 12%
A8. . Which places do you think should get the most focus in terms of international aid efforts?
Region Gender Age Age_fine Income Education Involvement Index
Total
18to | 25to | 35to | 45t0 | 55t0 $50K- _ ) .
BC AB SK MB ON QC ATL Male Female 18-34 | 35-54 | 55+ 2 2 24 54 64 65+ | <$50K <$100K $100K+ <=HS [ Coll/Tech | Univ+ | None | Minimal | Some | Heavy
Sub-Saharan Africa
(countries such as DR 33%| 37%| 23%| 27%| 36%| 33%| 37%| 33% 37% 30%| 34%| 3106 35%| 39%| 31%| 32| 29%| 34%| 36%| 31% 36% 35%|  25% 36%| 43%| 25% 350|  40%| 51%
Congo and Sudan)
Latin America and the
Caribbean (countries 2506|  21%| 27%| 250%| 23%| 25%| 28%| 21% 27% 23%| 24%| 25| 26%| 19%| 27%| 26| 24%| 25%| 27%| 23% 26% 28%|  25% 26%|  24%| 23% 25%|  27%|  32%
such as Peru and Haiti)
The Middle East and
el includigo 19%| 22| 16%| 15%| 19%| 200 18%| 18% 16% 20%| 23%| 17| 18%| 30%| 19%| 18%| 16%| 17%| 19%| 22% 18% 16%|  17% 20%|  23%| 14% 20%|  22%| 25%
countries such as Syria
and Iraq)
Eastern Europe and
i) A (it | 6% 8w ow| ew| 8w 6% 6% 8% 6%| 7w 7| 7| 6| 7w 8w| 6w 4wl 10%| 7% 8% 6%| 6% sw| 7w 5% sw| 8w 5%
such as Armenia and
Ukraine)
East Asia and the Pacific
fﬁgi:g;le:::gh as 7| 8w 3w 8w 7w 6w 7w 8% % 6%| 9| 6% 6w 13%| 6% 3% 8w 5w 7| 7% % 5% 8% 6% 6% 7% sw| 9% 8w
Philippines)
South Asia (countries
such as India and 56| 4%| 6% 4% 10| 6% 6% 6% 5%) 6%| 7w| 5%  4%| 10| 6%| 6% 5% 3% 5% 7% 5% 2% 5% 6% 6% 3% 6%| 10%| 6%
Pakistan)
E:”'k”"""’Rea”y can't 33%| 34%| 38| 37| 37| 32%| 31%| 35% 30%) 37%| 29%| 38%| 33%| 22%| 34%| 34%| 41%| 37%| 20%| 34% 31%, 30%|  40% 31%| 27%|  45% 30%|  20%| 20%




A9. When you come across news stories about these kinds of challenges in poorer countries and regions and efforts to improve these situations -- how likely are you to tune in to these stories?

Region Gender Age Age_fine Income Education Involvement Index
Total
Bc | aB [ sk | mB | on | oc | ATL | Mae Female | 18-34 | 3554 | 55+ 12;" zgr’ 32;" 42;" 555;0 65+ | <850K i’l%}ék $100K+ | <=HS | Coll/rech | univ+ | None | Minimal | Some | Heavy
i'?iggs'e‘;‘;”;ge"ies’gues 17%| 18%| 14%|  6%| 20%| 17%| 18%| 13% 16%) 17%| 18%| 14%| 18%| 20%| 16%| 13%| 15%| 14%| 22%| 20% 13%, 17%|  14% 17%|  20%| 8% 16%| 31%| 31%
Probably 30%| 30%| 25%| 33%| 38%| 29%| 32%| 30% 29% 30%| 27%| 30%| 32%| 24%| 20%| 31%| 29%| 29%| 34%| 30% 30% 26%| _29% 28%|  33%| _ 24% 33%|  32%|  36%
:so‘kaskien‘?;r"e‘::i:gd seeifitl  anoe| 3706| 36o| 43%6| 2796 36%| 32%6| 37% 35%) 35%| 39%| 33%| 33%| 41%| 38%| 34%| 33%| 37%| 30%| 31% 37%, 35%|  32% 20%|  34%|  40% 3s%| 28%| 26%
Probably not 3% 12%| 13%| 14%|  8%| 13%| 12%| 17% 13% 12%]  9%| 16%| 13%| 11%|  8%| 16%| 16%| 15%| 11%| 14% 11% 2% _17% 10%| __10%| _ 20%) 0% 7% 4%
i[; fg:‘e'g'eyd T;"t;f;z 'I';SEi 6%| 4% 11%| 4% ew| 5% 6w 4% % sw| 76| 7| 4| aw| ow|  7w| 6w 5% 3% 6% % 7% 8% aw| 2w 8% sw| 3w 3w
Top2box 26%| _48%| 40%| 39%| 58%| 45%| 50%| 43%) 25%) 28%| _45%| 44%| 50%| 45%| 45%| 44%| 44%| 43%| 56%|  49%) 28%) 23%| _43% 25%| _53%| _ 32% 50%| _ 62%| _ 68%
Bottom2box 19%|  16%| 25%| 18%| 14%| 19%| 18%| 20% 20% 1796]  16%|  23%| 17| 14%| 17| 23%| 23%| 20%| 14%| 20% 16% 219  24% 15| 14%|  28% 15%|  10%| 6%
B1. The United Nations (UN) has set a goal for wealthier countries like Canada to contribute 0.7% of their gross national income to international aid. If you had to estimate or guess, how do you think Canada's current spending on international aid
Region Gender Age Age_fine Income Education Involvement Index
Bc | a8 | sk | M | on | oc | aTL | Mae Female | 18-34 | 3554 | 55+ 12;“’ 2220 3i‘:° 42‘:" Szf 65+ | <850k <$$51[():;;< $100k+ | <=HS | Coll/Tech | Univ+ | None | Minimal | Some | Heavy
:';‘:/"e e UR GEgn el 179%| 16%| 26%| 20| 13%| 14%| 17%| 23% 17% 18%| 18%| 219%| 14%| 15%| 20| 18%| 23%| 17| 11%| 19% 15% 17%|  18% 18%| 16%| 17% 17%|  20%| 16%
7%
S” thattarget, orelose to | - 500)  o06|  4%6| 24%| 30%| 37%| 30%| 28% 33% 30| 37%| 30%| 28%| 37%| 37| 320| 28%| 26%| 31%| 32% 34% 32%|  30% 33%| 33%| 28% 33%| 34%| 38%
397';"" (U g el 26%| 30%| 23%| 28%| 28%| 27| 22%| 26% 31% 2106| 21%| 24%| 32| 24%| 19| 23%| 24%| 27| 35%| 22% 30% 32%| 20% 2a%| 38%| 20% 28%| 30%| 36%
7%
No idea/Can't guess 25| 25%| 27| 28%| 27%| 21| 31%| 23% 19% 32| 25%| 25%| 26%| 24%| 25%| 26%| 25%| 30%| 23%| 27% 21% 19%|  33% 25%|  14%|  35% 22%| _16%| 10%
B2. In your opinion, should Canada spend more on international development assistance, spend less, or is the current spending level about right?
Region Gender Age Age_fine Income Education Involvement Index
Total
Bc | aB [ sk | MB | oN | qc | ATL | Mmale Female | 18-34 | 3554 | 55+ 1220 2220 31:" 420 52;" 65+ | <850k ;51%};( $100K+ | <=HS | Coll/Tech | univ+ | None | Minimal | Some | Heavy
Should spend more 28%|  27%|  20%|  17%|  24%|  28%| 33%|  25% 29% 26%|  35%|  25%|  25%|  A1%|  31%| 24%|  26%| 22%| 27%|  28% 30% 26%| _ 19% 28%| _ 41%| _ 19% 30%| _ 34%| _ 48%
Should spend less 27%| _ 29%| 37%| 39%| 22%| 29%| 16%| 26% 30% 23%| 23%| 31%| 26%| 17%| 26%| 29%| 32%| 28%| 24%| 26% 2% 29%| __33% 24%| __20%| _ 30%) 25%| 2% 15%
Current is about right 26%|  44%|  a1%|  44%|  53%|  43%|  50%|  49%) 40% 5106 42%|  45%|  49%| 42%| 43%| 48%| 4296] 50| 48%| 47% 43%) 25%|  47% 28%|  40%|  51% 25%]  39%| _ 37%
B3. How do you think Canada's international development spending should compare to other wealthy nations like us?
Region Gender Age Age_fine Income Education Involvement Index
Total
Bc | aB | sk [ mB | on | qc | ATL | Male Female | 18-34 | 35-54 | 55+ 1220 zgf’ 32" 42;" Sz;" 65+ | <$50K <$$5100};;< $100K+ | <=HS | Coll/Tech | Univ+ | None | Minimal | Some | Heavy
Join the countries (like
‘mh::}t(hzrusr\“""ea‘f;';z ;gratm o aew| aaw| a1kl aow| 4106 asw| a9%| 43% 42% 500| 57%| 40| 44%| 65%| 5206| 36%| 43%| 44| a4%| 51% 6%, 37%|  43% 45%| 53%| 39% ag%| 50%|  62%
spending
Stay more in line with
those countries (like
Japan and the US) whose |  54%| 56%| 59%| 60%| 59%| 52| 51%| 57% 58% 5006 43%| 60%| 56%| 35%| 48| 64%| 57| s6%| 56%| 49% 54% 63%| 57% 55|  47%|  61% 52|  50%| 38%
aid spending is below the
UN target




B4a. What do you think are the most important benefits of Canada’s interi | devel ?
Region Gender Age Age_fine Income Education Involvement Index
Total
1810 | 25t0 | 35t0 | 4510 | 5510 $50K- _ ; .

BC AB SK MB ON QC ATL Male Female 18-34 | 35-54 55+ 24 a4 24 54 64 65+ | <$50K <$100K $100K+ <=HS | Coll/Tech | Univ+ [ None | Minimal | Some | Heavy
:'jf'fpe'rr;ggpe"p'e/ reducing | - gsoq| agos| 3896 419 S| 4soe| 41| 479 21%) a9%| a2%| 4so6| 49%| 38%| 44%| 43| 46o6| 49%| 49| 49%, 44%, 45%|  41% 45%| 52%|  42% 45| 45%|  62%
Helping these
CountneS/SoCIe“eS 0 0/ 0, 0, 0/ )0/ 0 0, 0, 0, 0 0, 0, 0, )0/ 0/ 0/ 0/ )0/ 0/ 0 0, )0/ 0/ 0 0 0, 0 0/
B e aa%| a6%| 4a4%| 42| 50| 49%| 37| 42% 42% a790|  41%| 4206| 49%| 43%| 40%| 40w| 4506 48%| s0%| 39%, 47% 520  40% 45%| 51%| 37% arop| 46| 64%
sufficient
2’:‘;{:}' g;‘;s:;ce 20%| 32%| 24%| 24%| 21%| 29%| 33%| 31% 28% 3106| 37%| 27%| 26%| 40%| 3506| 31%| 24%| 28%| 24%| 28% 30% 31%| 25% 3106| 35%| 27% 319%| 29%| 35%
Reduce terror threat 1a%|  12%| 11%|  9%|  8%| 14%| 20%| 13%) 15%) 1a%|  16%| 15%| 13%| 19%| 14%| 16%| 14%| _ 9%| 16%| 15% 13% 15%|  15% 1a%|  15%|  15% 15%|  13%| 9%
SI‘;f"edr';gt :;’ITLd”Se/ ‘s”“'e 10| 110%| 11%| 10%| 12%|  9%| 11%| 2% 9% 10%| 15%|  9%|  e%| 18%| 13%| 8w| 10%| 6% 5% 11% 8% 7%|  10% | ow| % 120 9% 11%
Opportunities for 0/ 0/ 0/ 0, {) 0/ 0/ )0/ 9 0/ 0/ 0, 0, )0/ )0/ 0/ )0/ 0 0/ 0 0/ 0/ )0/ 0/ 0/ 0/ 0/ 0/ 0/
o e sses 8|  5%| 10%| 12| e%| 8%| 10%| 10% 11% 6%| 10%| 8%| 7| 9| 10| 8| 9% 7w 8w 7% 10% 8| 9% ow| 6w 9% 8% 10%| 5%
Other, please specify 2% 2% 2w 3w 1% 2%| _ 1%| 5% 2% 2% 1| 2% 2w  2%| 1% 1| 2%| 3% 2%| 2% 3% 1% 3% %] 2% 1% 2% 3% 0%
Don't see any benefits 13%|  12%]  17%|  19%| 11%| 12%| 12%| 14% 13%) 1206]  9%| 15%| 13%|  6%| 1106] 16%| 14%| 14%| 13%| 12% 12% 3% 17% 1206 7% 20% 9w 8% 2%

B4b. And what do you think are the ordr of Canada’s inter and ?
Region Gender Age Age_fine Income Education Involvement Index
Total

Bc | a8 | sk [ MB | on | oc | ATL | Mmale Female | 1834 | 35:54 | 55+ 12;“’ 2220 32" 455’;‘1 52‘:" 65+ | <$50K fl%*;;( $100k+ | <=HS | colliech | Univ+ | None | Minimal | Some | Heavy
i‘;’;‘: ‘z;':';/ :(')‘: itocsif 500| 47%| 47| 42%| 53%| 50%| 54%| 46% 52% a8%| 41%| 476| 59%| 41| 40%| 45%| 50%| 58%| 60%| 50%, 52% 48%|  44% 53%| 54%| 43% 53%| 51%| 65%
Too much money is
wasted or used 39%| 37%| 36%| 32%| 35%| 40%| 41%| 42% 39%) 30| 32%| 30%| 44%| 34%| 3106 38%| 30%| a10%6| 47| 37% 40%, 21%|  38% 38%| 42%| 33% a1%|  39%| 58%
inefficiently
:z?zvr::?:cya'lop?gs{:;ss 379%| 36%| 43%| 44%| 43%| 39%| 310%| 44% 32% 20| 39%| 43%| 30| 36%| 41%| 41%| 46| 32| 29%| 37% 36% 22%|  38% 38%| 36%| 42% 3506 37%| 28%
::2:;:;? i‘sa:;d; el 1eos| 1s| 100| 26| 17o| 18| 1206] 13% 14% 18%| 16%| 20%| 13%| 13%| 18%| 21%| 19%| 16%| 11%| 17% 16% 18%|  21% 15%| 11%| 21% 15%| 15%| 8%
;Zﬁ:‘sif:;z ﬁ"” gcts 11%| 16%| 11%|  7%| 79| 12| 11%| 9% 13% 10%| 14%| 9| 11%| 12%| 15%|  9%| 10%| 10%| 13%| 12% 11% 12%| 8% 12%| 17%| 9% 120%| 15%| 14%
Iv';eri;gzoel sz;sg‘:]"i;tp act 8| 8%w| 5% 4| 13%| 9w| 10%| 6% 11% 6%| 14%|  7%|  6%| 16%| 13%| 9%| 5% 6w 5% 9% 9%, 7% 8% 6% 11%| 8% 10%|  8%| 8%
Other, please specify: 2% 2% 4% 3% 2% 1% 3% 2% 2% 2] 2%|  3%| 1|  3%|  2%|  1%|  4%|  2%| 2% 2% 3% 2% 3% 2% 2% 2% 3% 4%
Don't see any negatives 6%| 6% aw| 5w a%w| 5% 8w 7 6% 7% sw| ew| a%w| 11| 6%| 76| 5% 4| 4w 6w 5% 5%| 7% 7| 4w 9% | sw| 3%




C1. [Almost all/ Most of them] Statements about Canadian NGO’s involved in overseas development aid

Region Gender Age Age_fine Income Education Involvement Index
Total
18to | 25to | 35t0 | 4510 | 5510 $50K- _ - »
BC AB SK MB ON QC ATL Male Female 18-34 | 35-54 | 55+ 24 2 24 54 64 65+ | <$50K <$100K $100K+ <=HS [ Coll/Tech | Univ+ | None | Minimal | Some | Heavy
Can be trusted to do what
they say they will with the |  29%| 27%| 310| 29%| 30| 28%| 33%| 26% 29% 30| 27%| 27%| 32| 27%| 27| 26%| 20%| s0%| 34%| 27% 31% 33%| 25% 2%  37%|  25% 30%| 34%| 39%
donations they receive
j'ﬁ;"%;;";‘:””'“‘e 28%| 32%| 20%| 25%| 30| 27| 28%| 28% 27% 20| 29%| 27%| 29%| 30%| 28%| 26%| 28%| 27| 30%| 28% 29% 28%|  25% 27o%|  35%|  24% 28%| 32%| 41%
Can be trUSted to use 0 0/ 0/ 0, 0 0/ 0, 0/ 0, 0, 0, 0/ 0, )0, 0/ 0 0/ 0 0/ 0 0 0/ 0/ 0 0/ 0/ 0/ 0/ )0/
oot dallers arecieely 216| 25%| 25%| 28%| 27| 26%| 32%| 25% 27% 21| 27%| 25%| 30%| 20%| 2506| 21%| 28%| 27| 32%| 27% 27% 30%| 23% 27| 33%|  23% 26%| 33%| 40%
er‘;’fee:;‘:;:‘lj”Sh ey 19%| 19%| 200%| 24%| 12%| 19%| 20%| 18% 23%) 15%| 19%| 17%| 21%| 17%| 20%| 18%| 16%| 21%| 21%| 21% 18%, 20%|  20% 20%| 17%|  20% 20%| 20%| 13%
Their top focusis helping | y5o | go06|  4a06| 43%6| 4206 43%| 51%| 0% 42%) a8%| 43%| 44%| 48| 43| 43%| 41%| 46| 47| 50%| 42% 48% 48%|  39% 45%|  56%|  40% 45%|  51%|  60%
those in need
DR el (e i 23%| 23%| 24%| 30%| 19%| 23%| 19%| 26% 24% 21%|  24%| 22| 21%| 26%| 23%| 23%| 22%| 24%| 19%| 23% 20%, 28%|  25% 20%| 22%|  22% 2a%|  24%| 19%
they're doing
Waste too much money
on their own salaries and | 49%)| 48%| 520%| 49| 46%| 48%| 48%| 51% 51% 47%| 41%| 50| 54%| 36%| 43%| 51%| 49| s1%| 56%| 50%, 48%, 50|  49% 5006|  48%|  48% 50%| 52| 41%
admin
FEVEIDYER (O] O 26| 26%| 27| 22| 26| 23%| 32%| 34% 26% 28%| 28%| 24%| 29%| 28%| 28%| 23%| 25%| 26%| 31%| 28% 28% 25%|  24% 26%| 33%| 24% 28%| 26%| 39%
success
:;;;’Les”r:::s;fr:'sy 2506| 27%| 3106| 19%| 19| 27| 19%| 27% 27% 23%| 26%| 24%| 24%| 23%| 20| 24%| 25%| 28%| 20%| 24% 26% 21%|  26% 20| 25%| 25% 26%| 26%| 17%
iTsh:e'r';”’c‘?:;m e e 26|  20%| 26%| 19%| 28%| 24| 29%| 31% 25% 28%| 26%| 25%| 28%| 25%| 26| 220| 28%| 27| 20%| 27% 26% 21%|  25% 26%| 29%|  23% 21%|  20%|  34%
They do a good job
gs';’::ggr"s‘e’iﬁ:’i‘:‘e;;m 31%| 29%| 28%| 28%| 31%| 27%| 41%| 31% 29%) 3a%| 29%| 32%| 320| 30%| 20%| 31%| 320%| 33%| 32%| 32% 32%, 30%|  27% 32%| 37n|  27% 31%| 36%| 43%
countries
C1. [None/ Very few] about C: NGO’s involved in devel aid
Region Gender Age Age_fine Income Education Involvement Index
Total
18to | 25to | 35to | 45t0 [ 55to $50K- _ . -
BC AB SK MB ON QC ATL Male Female 18-34 | 35-54 | 55+ 24 2 24 54 64 65+ | <$50K <$100K $100K+ <=HS [ Coll/Tech | Univ+ | None | Minimal | Some | Heavy
Can be trusted to do what
they say they will with the |  25%| 20%| 20%| 2206| 19%| 24%| 22%| 20% 27% 23%| 21%| 24%| 28%| 20| 2206| 28%| 21%| 31| 25%| 28% 23% 25%|  27% 27|  19%|  25% 26%| 22%| 21%
donations they receive
b ) b ) b ) b ) ) ) o ) o ) o ) o ) o ) ) 6 ) 6 ) 6 ) b )
VCV':;’%:;’??””'““E 25| 23%| 28%| 22%| 28%| 23%| 25%| 26% 26% 23%| 21%| 25%| 27| 20%| 2206| 26%| 25%| 28%| 26%| 24% 25% 26%|  27% 26| 18%|  26% 25| 22|  23%
> % % % % ) ) % ) % ) 6 ) o ) o ) ) ) ) b ) ) ) % )
g;‘obre d‘;n::‘:de;?estsljely 25| 26%| 300 25%| 21%| 25%| 23%| 27% 29% 20| 21%| 26%| 28%| 22%| 2006| 320| 21%| 300| 27%| 27% 25% 21%|  27% 26| 21%|  26% 26| 23%|  23%
" 27%|  31%| 26%| 2106| 30%| 25%| 27| 24% 25% 28%| 23%| 28%| 28%| 24%| 22%| 25%| 31| 300%| 26%| 25%) 29% 25%|  23% 20%| 29%|  23% 24|  32%|  43%
bofessional
‘Thhoes"e'izpnf::d“s ishelping | 100l 1400|  2006| 14%| 12%| 139 13%| 179 16% 129%| 11%| 14%| 16%| 14%|  9%| 16%| 14%| 18%| 13%| 14%, 13% 17%|  16% 14%|  11%| 14% 16%| 13%| 8%
5]‘;';,'[:;')'% ;""W g 309%| 20%| 20%| 28%| 28%| 27%| 3506 33% 29% 31%| 28%| 300%| 33| 26%| 28%| 30| 200%| 31%| 34%| 20% 32% 31%|  25% 33%| 35%| 26% 29%|  36%| 44%
Waste too much money
on their own salaries and ow| 11%| 6% 7| 6% 10%| 10%| 7% 10% ow| 9| 10%| 9| 12%| 7| 9| 11%| 11%| 8% 8% 10% 11| 11% sw| 9w 8% 100 1206  10%
admin
VDB IR (ESEE & 20| 20%| 23%| 22| 19%| 19%| 21%| 22% 23% 18%| 16%| 20%| 24%| 18%| 15| 20%| 20| 24%| 24%| 21% 20% 23%|  22% 2006| 17%|  21% 21| 21| 17%
success
D Eli IR Ol 20%| 18%| 22%| 23%| 20%| 18%| 26%| 17% 21%) 20%| 20%| 20%| 20%| 23%| 21%| 19%| 21%| 18%| 22%| 18% 24% 19%|  19% 2106|  22%|  17% 20| 24%| 30%
re'lglOUS motivations
T I i e L 23%| 25%| 20%| 28%| 27%| 22| 23%| 22% 25%) 20%| 21%| 23%| 24%| 20%| 21%| 24%| 20%| 24%| 24%| 24% 23% 25%|  23% 25%| 20%|  24% 23%| 23%| 14%
is very clear
They do agood job
gs’:’:;gif;’iﬁz:‘:‘eg;m 16%| 18%| 18%| 22| 18%| 16%| 14%| 15% 20% 12| 13%| 17%| 18%| 13%| 13%| 17%| 17%| 18%| 18%| 16% 16% 20%|  19% 16%| 13%| 16% 17%|  18%| 12%
countries




C1.C ian NGO’s i Ived in di aid- Can be trusted to do what they say they will with the donations they receive
Region Gender Age Age_fine Income Education Involvement Index
Total
18to | 25to | 35to | 45t0 [ 55to $50K- . .
- - + + + <= +
BC AB SK MB ON QC ATL Male Female 18-34 | 35-54 | 55 24 2 24 54 64 65 <$50K <$100K $100K HS | Coll/Tech | Univ: None | Minimal | Some | Heavy
Almost all 5% 2% 8% 8% 3% 7% 5% 5% 5% 6% 5% 5% 6% 4% 6% 3% 7% 6% 6% 4% 5% 7% 5% 5% 7% 4% 6% 7% 9%
Most of them 24%] 25%)| 23%] 21%| 27% 21% 28% 21% 24% 24% 22% 22% 27% 23% 22% 22% 21% 25% 28% 23% 25% 26% 20% 23% 30% 21% 24% 27% 30%
Only some 30% 29% 25% 32%) 36% 32%) 28% 32%) 29% 31% 31% 33% 27% 29% 32% 31% 35% 26% 27% 29% 31% 33% 28% 31% 33% 28% 29% 34% 35%
Very few 20% 26% 22% 15% 10%! 20% 16%! 25% 20% 20% 17%! 19% 24% 15% 18% 22% 16% 26% 21% 23% 18% 20% 22% 21% 16% 19% 22% 18%] 20%
None 5% 3% 7% 7% 8% 3% 6% 4% 7% 3% 4% 6% 4% 4% 4% 7% 5% 5% 4% 5% 4%] 5% 5% 6% 3% 5% 5% 4% 1%
Really can't say 16%! 15% 16%! 17% 16%! 17% 17%: 12% 15% 17% 21% 16% 13% 24% 19% 16% 16% 12% 13% 16% 15% 9% 20% 15% 11% 23% 14% 10%] 4%
Almost all/ Most of them 29% 27%) 31%] 29%| 30% 28%| 33%] 26%| 29%) 30% 27% 27% 32% 27% 27% 26% 29% 30% 34% 27% 31% 33% 25% 27% 37% 25% 30% 34% 39%
None/ very few 25% 29% 29% 22% 19% 24% 22% 29% 27% 23% 21% 24% 28% 20% 22% 28% 21% 31% 25% 28% 23% 25% 27% 27% 19% 25% 26% 22% 21%
C1.C ian NGO'’s i Ived in d aid- Clearly communicate what they do
Region Gender Age Age_fine Income Education Involvement Index
Total
18to | 25to | 35to | 45to | 55to $50K- _ . .
BC AB SK MB ON QC ATL Male Female 18-34 | 35-54 | 55+ 24 2 24 54 64 65+ | <$50K <$100K $100K+ <=HS [ Coll/Tech | Univ+ | None | Minimal | Some | Heavy
Almost all 5% 3% 9% 6% 5% 5% 4% 6% 4% 5% 5% 5% 5% 4% 6% 5% 4% 4% 6% 6% 4%] 4% 5% 4% 5% 4% 5% 3% 7%
Most of them 23% 28%| 20% 20% 26% 22% 25% 21% 22%) 24%) 24% 22%) 24% 26%) 23% 21%) 24% 24%) 24% 22%) 25% 23% 20% 23% 30% 20% 22% 29% 34%
Only some 32% 32%) 28% 35% 27% 34% 31% 33%) 33% 31% 33% 32% 31% 31% 34% 33% 31% 32% 30% 32% 33% 36% 28% 32% 37% 27% 35% 37% 31%
Very few 20% 19% 22% 19% 23% 19% 21% 21% 20% 20% 16%: 21%) 22% 15% 17% 21%) 21% 24%) 20% 20% 19% 20% 21% 22% 15% 22% 19% 17%: 21%
None 5% 4% 7% 2% 5% 5% 5% 5% 6% 3% 4% 4% 6% 5% 4% 5% 4% 4% 7% 4% 5% 6% 6% 5% 3% 5% 6% 5% 2%
Really can't say 15%: 14% 14%: 18% 15%: 16% 16%: 13% 14% 17%) 17%: 16%) 13%: 19% 16% 16% 16% 12%) 14% 16%) 14% 11% 20% 13% 10% 22% 13% 9% 6%
Almost all/ Most of them 28% 32% 29% 25% 30% 27% 28% 28% 27% 29% 29% 27% 29% 30% 28% 26% 28% 27% 30% 28% 29% 28% 25% 27% 35% 24% 28% 32% 41%
None/ very few 25% 23% 28% 22% 28% 23% 25% 26% 26% 23% 21% 25% 27% 20% 22% 26% 25% 28% 26% 24% 25% 26% 27% 27% 18% 26% 25% 22% 23%
C1.C ian NGO'’s i Ived in d aid- Can be trusted to use donor dollars effectively
Region Gender Age Age_fine Income Education Involvement Index
Total
18to | 25to | 35to | 45t0 [ 55to $50K- _
BC AB SK MB ON QC ATL Male Female 18-34 | 35-54 55+ 24 2 24 54 64 65+ | <$50K <$100K $100K+ <=HS [ Coll/Tech [ Univ+ | None | Minimal | Some | Heavy
Almost all 5% 3% 5% 8% 3% 5% 5% 5% 5% 5% 4% 6% 4% 2% 5% 5% 7% 4% 4% 4% 5% 6% 5% 4% 6% 4% 4% 9% 4%
Most of them 22% 22% 20% 20% 24% 20% 27% 20% 22%) 22%) 23% 18% 26% 27%) 20% 16%) 20% 23%) 28% 22%) 23% 24% 19% 23% 27% 19% 22% 25% 35%
Only some 32% 34% 31% 29% 31% 33%] 30% 37%) 30% 34% 33% 34% 30% 29% 37% 31% 37% 30% 29% 30% 34% 34% 30% 32% 36% 29% 35% 34% 32%
Very few 20% 23%| 22% 19% 16%: 20% 17%: 19% 22%) 18% 16%: 21%) 23% 15% 16% 26%) 16% 22%) 23% 21%) 19% 21% 20% 21% 17% 19% 21% 18%: 21%
None 5% 4% 8% 6% 5% 5% 5% 8% 7% 4% 5% 6% 6% 6% 4% 7% 5% 7% 4% 5% 6% 6% 7% 5% 4% 6% 6% 5% 2%
Really can't say. 15%] 15% 14%: 18% 20% 16%| 15%: 11% 14% 16%) 19%: 15% 12%: 20% 19% 16%) 15% 13% 11% 17%) 14% 9% 19% 14% 10% 22% 13% 10%: 6%
Almost all/ Most of them 27% 25% 25% 28% 27% 26% 32% 25% 27% 27% 27% 25% 30% 29% 25% 21% 28% 27% 32% 27% 27% 30% 23% 27% 33% 23% 26% 33% 40%
None/ very few 25% 26% 30% 25% 21% 25% 23% 27% 29% 22% 21% 26% 28% 22% 20% 32% 21% 30% 27% 27% 25% 27% 27% 27% 21% 26% 27% 23% 23%
C1. Canadian NGO’s involved in di P aid- More ish than pr |
Region Gender Age Age_fine Income Education Involvement Index
Total
18to | 25to | 35to | 45to [ 55to $50K- _ 9 Afl
BC AB SK MB ON QC ATL Male Female 18-34 | 35-54 55+ 24 a4 24 54 64 65+ | <$50K <$100K $100K+ <=HS | Coll/Tech | Univ+ [ None | Minimal | Some | Heavy
Almost all 6% 4% 10% 8% 6% 5% 7% 5% 7% 5% 7% 4% 6% 7% 8% 5% 4% 7% 5% 5% 5% 8% 6% 6% 5% 6% 5% 7% 6%
Most of them 13%] 15% 10% 16% 6% 14% 14%] 13% 17% 10% 12% 13% 15% 10% 13% 13% 12% 14% 16% 15% 13% 14% 14% 14% 12% 14% 14% 13%] 6%
Only some 30% 25% 29% 28% 34% 31% 31% 32%) 31% 29% 32% 32% 27% 29% 34% 36% 29% 25% 28% 26% 32% 35% 26% 30% 37% 27% 33% 29% 32%
Very few 23% 28% 23% 16% 24% 20% 24% 23% 21% 25% 20% 23% 25% 20% 19% 20% 27% 26% 24% 22% 24% 22% 19% 24% 27% 19% 20% 28% 39%
None 4% 3% 3% 5% 6% 5% 3% 1% 4% 4% 3% 5% 3% 4% 3% 6% 4% 4% 2% 3% 5% 3% 4% 4% 3% 4%] 4% 3% 4%
Really can't say 24%] 25%| 25% 26% 24% 25% 21% 26% 21% 27% 26% 23% 24% 30% 24% 22% 24% 24% 25% 27% 21% 18% 31% 21% 17% 31% 23% 19%] 12%
Almost all/ Most of them 19% 19% 20% 24% 12% 19% 20% 18% 23% 15% 19% 17% 21% 17% 20% 18% 16% 21% 21% 21% 18% 22% 20% 20% 17% 20% 20% 20% 13%
None/ very few 27%] 31%| 26%! 21%| 30%! 25% 27% 24% 25% 28% 23% 28% 28% 24% 22% 25% 31% 30% 26% 25% 29% 25% 23% 29% 29% 23% 24% 32% 43%




C1. Canadian NGO’s i Ived in devel aid- Their top focus is helping those in need

Region Gender Age Age_fine Income Education Involvement Index
Total
18to | 25to | 35to | 45to [ 55to $50K- - q Afl
BC AB SK MB ON QC ATL Male Female 18-34 | 35-54 55+ 24 a4 24 54 64 65+ | <$50K <$100K $100K+ <=HS | Coll/Tech | Univ+ [ None | Minimal | Some | Heavy
Almost all 13% 13%| 12% 12%| 17% 12%| 16% 15%| 11% 16% 14% 12% 15% 16% 12% 11% 13% 12% 17% 15% 12% 15% 12% 16% 14% 11% 14% 16%! 19%
Most of them 32%] 33% 33%] 31% 25% 31% 35% 25%| 31% 32% 29% 32% 34% 28% 30% 31% 33% 35% 33% 28% 35% 33% 27% 30% 42% 29% 31% 35% 41%
Only some 27%] 28%| 21%] 26%| 30% 29% 23% 32% 29% 25% 29% 26% 25% 24% 33% 27% 25% 25% 25% 28% 26% 25% 26% 27% 26% 25% 27% 29% 26%
Very few 10% 11%| 12% 12%) 8% 10% 9% 13% 12% 9% 7% 11% 12% 9% 6% 11% 11% 14% 11% 11% 9% 13% 11% 11% 8% 9% 12% 9% 7%
None 4% 2% 7% 2% 4% 3% 4% 4% 5% 3% 4% 4% 3% 5% 4% 5% 2% 4% 2% 3% 4% 4% 5% 3% 3% 4% 3% 4% 1%
Really can't say 14% 13%| 15% 18%| 16% 15%| 13% 11%| 13%) 15% 17% 15% 11% 19% 15% 16% 15% 10% 12% 15% 13% 10% 19% 13% 8% 22% 11% 7% 6%
Almost all/ Most of them 45% 46% 44% 43%) 42% 43%) 51% 40% 42%) 48%) 43% 44%) 48% 43%) 43% 41%) 46% A47%) 50% 42% 48%! 48% 39% 45% 56% 40% 45% 51% 60%
None/ very few 14%: 14% 20% 14% 11%: 13% 13%! 17% 16% 12% 11%: 14%) 16%! 14%) 9% 16% 14% 18% 13% 14% 13% 17% 16% 14% 11% 14% 16% 13%] 8%
C1. Canadian NGO'’s i Ived in devel aid- Don't really know what they're doing
Region Gender Age Age_fine Income Education Involvement Index
Total
18to | 25to | 35to | 45t0 [ 55to $50K- _ . .
BC AB SK MB ON QC ATL Male Female 18-34 | 35-54 | 55+ 24 34 24 54 64 65+ | <$50K <$100K $100K+ <=HS [ Coll/Tech | Univ+ | None | Minimal | Some | Heavy
Almost all 7%! 4% 12%: 11%) 8% 6% 6% 9% 7% 7% 8% 6% 7% 12%) 6% 7% 6% 8% 5% 6% 5% 11% 9% 5% 7% 5% 9% 8% 5%
Most of them 15% 18%| 12% 19%) 12% 17%) 13% 17%)| 17% 14% 16% 16% 14% 14% 17% 16% 16% 16% 13% 16% 15% 17%] 16% 15%] 15% 16%] 15% 15%] 14%
Only some 26% 30% 26% 22% 30% 27%) 24% 22% 28%) 24%) 23% 28%) 27% 17%) 27% 27%) 28% 27%) 27% 25%) 29% 28% 23% 29% 29% 24% 28% 27% 29%
Very few 25% 26%| 25% 23%| 21% 21% 29% 30% 24% 25% 23% 24% 27% 22% 24% 25% 23% 23% 30% 23% 27% 26% 20% 26% 31% 21% 24% 31% 38%
None 5% 3% 4% 5% 7% 6% 6% 3% 5% 6% 4% 6% 6% 4% 4% 5% 6% 8% 4% 5% 6% 5% 5% 7% 4% 5% 6% 5% 6%
Really can't say 21%] 19%| 21%] 20%| 23%] 22% 22% 18%| 18%) 24% 25% 20% 19% 30% 21% 20% 21% 19% 20% 24% 19% 12%] 28% 19%] 14% 29% 20% 13%] 9%
Almost all/ Most of them 23% 23% 24% 30% 19% 23% 19% 26% 24% 21% 24% 22% 21% 26% 23% 23% 22% 24% 19% 23% 20% 28% 25% 20% 22% 22% 24% 24% 19%
None/ very few 30% 29% 29% 28% 28% 27%) 35% 33%) 29%) 31%) 28% 30%) 33% 26%) 28% 30% 29% 31%) 34% 29% 32% 31% 25% 33% 35% 26% 29% 36% 44%
c1.C ian NGO'’s i in d aid- Waste too much money on their own salaries and admin
Region Gender Age Age_fine Income Education Involvement Index
Total
18to | 25to | 35to | 45t0 [ 55to $50K- _ . -
BC AB SK MB ON QC ATL Male Female 18-34 | 35-54 55+ 2 2 24 54 64 65+ | <$50K <$100K $100K+ <=HS [ Coll/Tech | Univ+ | None | Minimal | Some | Heavy
Almost all 21% 19% 28% 21% 20% 20% 21% 27%) 23%) 20% 15%: 22%) 25% 9% 19% 23%) 22% 23%) 27% 23%) 20% 22% 24% 22% 17% 24% 21% 21% 12%
Most of them 28%] 29%| 25% 28%| 26% 29%| 27%] 25%| 28% 27% 26% 28% 29% 27% 25% 29% 28% 28% 29% 27% 28% 28% 25% 28% 31% 25% 29% 31% 30%
Only some 25% 27% 28% 24% 32% 24% 24% 24% 24%) 26%) 28% 24%) 24% 26%) 29% 24%) 24% 24%) 24% 22%) 27%) 31% 19% 27% 33% 19% 27% 26% 41%
Very few 8% 9% 5% 7% 3% 8% 9% 6% 8% 7% 6% 8% 8% 9% 5% 6% 10% 9% 8% 7% 8% 9% 9% 6% 8% 6% 7% 10%] 10%
None 2% 2% 1% 1% 3% 2% 1% 1% 2% 1% 2% 2% 1% 3% 2% 3% 1% 2% *% 1% 2% 2% 2% 2% 1% 2% 2% 1%
Really can't say. 17% 14% 13% 19%| 17% 17%)| 19% 18%| 15%| 19% 23% 16% 13% 26% 20% 16%)| 16% 14%) 12% 19%) 15%] 8% 22% 16%] 10% 25% 13% 10%] 7%
Almost all/ Most of them 49% 48% 52% 49% 46% 48% 48% 51% 51% A7%)| 41% 50% 54% 36% 43% 51% 49% 51% 56% 50% 48%! 50% 49% 50% 48% 48% 50% 52% 41%
None/ very few 9% 11%) 6% 7%) 6% 10%) 10%: 7%) 10%) 9% 9% 10%) 9% 12%) 7% 9% 11% 11%) 8% 8% 10% 11% 11% 8% 9% 8% 10% 12%: 10%
C1.C ian NGO’s i in o di aid- Have a proven record of success
Region Gender Age Age_fine Income Education Involvement Index
Total
18to | 25to | 35to | 45t0 [ 55to $50K- _ . -
BC AB SK MB ON QC ATL Male Female 18-34 | 35-54 55+ 2 2 m 54 64 65+ | <$50K <$100K $100K+ <=HS [ Coll/Tech | Univ+ | None | Minimal | Some | Heavy
Almost all 4% 3% 7% 3% 5% 4% 4% 10% 4% 5% 6% 3% 4% 7% 6% 3% 3% 3% 5% 5% 3% 5% 4% 5% 4% 4%] 4% 6% 4%
Most of them 23%] 23% 20% 19% 21%] 20%| 28% 24%| 23% 22% 22% 21% 24% 21% 22% 21% 22% 22% 26% 23% 25% 20% 20% 21% 29% 20% 24% 20% 35%
Only some 32% 35% 30% 33% 33% 34% 30% 32% 33% 32% 31% 36% 30% 25% 36% 34% 37% 32% 29% 30% 34% 36% 28% 35% 37% 27% 33% 40%: 38%
Very few 17% 17% 16% 18%| 14%! 16% 17%! 16% 18% 15% 13% 15% 21% 15% 11% 15% 16% 19% 22% 18% 15% 17%] 18% 16%] 15% 17%] 16% 16%] 15%
None 4% 3% 6% 4% 5% 3% 3% 5% 5% 3% 3% 5% 3% 4% 3% 5% 4% 5% 1% 3% 4% 6% 4% 4%] 3% 4%] 4% 5% 1%
Really can't say 20%] 20%| 20% 23% 22% 23% 18% 13%| 18%) 23% 24% 20% 17% 28% 22% 22% 18% 19% 16% 22% 18% 15% 26% 18% 13% 28% 18% 13%] 6%
Almost all/ Most of them 27%] 26%| 27%] 22% 26% 23%| 32% 34% 26%| 28%| 28% 24% 29% 28% 28% 23% 25% 26% 31% 28% 28% 25% 24% 26% 33% 24% 28% 26% 39%
None/ very few 20% 20% 23% 22% 19%! 19% 21% 22% 23% 18% 16%! 20% 24% 18% 15% 20% 20% 24% 24% 21% 20% 23% 22% 20% 17% 21% 21% 21% 17%




C1. Canadian NGO’s i Ived in d aid- Too often have overly religious motivations
Region Gender Age Age_fine Income Education Involvement Index
Total
18to | 25to | 35to | 45to [ 55to $50K- - q Afl
BC AB SK MB ON QC ATL Male Female 18-34 | 35-54 55+ 24 a4 24 54 64 65+ | <$50K <$100K $100K+ <=HS | Coll/Tech | Univ+ [ None | Minimal | Some | Heavy
Almost all 8% 9% 13% 5% 7% 8% 7% 8% 9% 8% 8% 8% 9% 7% 8% 7% 9% 9% 8% 9% 8% 9% 10% 7%) 6% 9% 8% 9% 5%
Most of them 17% 19% 18% 14%| 12% 19%| 11% 19% 19% 15% 19% 16% 15% 16% 20% 17% 16% 19% 12% 15% 18% 18% 16% 16% 19% 17% 17% 17%] 13%
Only some 35%] 39%)| 32%] 34%| 38% 36% 34% 37% 34% 37% 31% 37% 37% 31% 31% 37% 37% 36% 39% 36% 33% 39% 30% 39% 40% 31% 37% 38% 45%
Very few 16% 14% 16% 19% 16% 14% 20% 13% 16% 16% 17% 15% 16% 17% 17% 13% 16% 13% 18% 13% 19% 15% 14% 17% 19% 13% 17% 18% 23%
None 5% 4% 5% 4% 4% 4% 6% 4% 5% 5% 5% 5% 4% 6% 4% 6% 4% 5% 4% 5% 4% 4% 5% 5% 4% 5% 4% 6% 7%
Really can't say 19% 16%| 15% 25%| 23%] 19%| 21%] 18%| 18%| 20% 20% 19% 19% 22% 19% 20% 17% 18% 19% 22% 17% 15% 25% 17% 13% 26% 17% 12%] 8%
Almost all/ Most of them 25% 27% 31% 19% 19% 27% 19% 27% 27% 23% 26% 24% 24% 23% 29% 24% 25% 28% 20% 24% 26% 27% 26% 22% 25% 25% 26% 26% 17%
None/ very few 20%! 18%| 22% 23%| 20%! 18%| 26%! 17%| 21%| 20% 22% 20% 20% 23% 21% 19% 21% 18% 22% 18% 24% 19% 19% 21% 22% 17% 20% 24% 30%
C1. Canadian NGO'’s i Ived in d aid- The impact of their work is very clear
Region Gender Age Age_fine Income Education Involvement Index
Total
18to | 25to | 35to | 45t0 [ 55to $50K- _ . .
BC AB SK MB ON QC ATL Male Female 18-34 | 35-54 | 55+ 24 34 24 54 64 65+ | <$50K <$100K $100K+ <=HS [ Coll/Tech | Univ+ | None | Minimal | Some | Heavy
Almost all 5% 5% 5% 5% 4% 5% 5% 7% 5% 5% 6% 4% 6% 8% 4% 3% 6% 6% 6% 5% 4% 7% 4% 6% 6% 4% 5% 9% 3%
Most of them 21%] 23%| 20% 14%| 24% 19%) 24% 24%| 20% 23% 20% 21% 23% 17% 22% 19% 23% 21% 24% 22% 22% 20% 21% 20% 23% 19%] 22% 21% 31%
Only some 33% 32% 33% 34% 27% 36%| 29% 31% 33% 33% 32% 36%) 31% 30% 34% 38%) 33% 34% 29% 31%) 35% 36% 29% 32% 39% 28% 33% 38% 45%
Very few 19% 22% 18% 23% 19% 19% 18% 18% 20% 18% 17% 18% 21% 17% 17% 19% 17% 20% 21% 21% 18% 21% 18% 21% 17% 20% 19% 19%] 13%
None 4% 3% 4% 5% 8% 3% 4% 4% 5% 3% 3% 5% 3% 3% 4% 4% 5% 4% 3% 3% 5% 4% 4% 4% 3% 4% 4% 3% 1%
Really can't say 18% 14%| 19% 20%| 18% 18%| 19% 16%| 17%)| 19% 22% 16% 16% 25% 19% 16% 17% 14% 18% 18% 17% 12%] 23% 16%] 11% 25% 16% 10%] 7%
Almost all/ Most of them 27% 29% 26% 19% 28% 24% 29% 31% 25% 28% 26% 25% 28% 25% 26% 22% 28% 27% 29% 27% 26% 27% 25% 26% 29% 23% 27% 29% 34%
None/ very few 23% 25% 22% 28% 27% 22%) 23% 22%) 25%) 20%) 21% 23%) 24% 20%) 21% 24% 22% 24% 24% 24% 23% 25% 23% 25% 20% 24% 23% 23% 14%
c1.C NGO’s i in d aid- They do a good job delivering development aid to poor people in poor countries
Region Gender Age Age_fine Income Education Involvement Index
Total
18to | 25to | 35to | 45t0 [ 55to $50K- _ . -
BC AB SK MB ON QC ATL Male Female 18-34 | 35-54 55+ 2 2 24 54 64 65+ | <$50K <$100K $100K+ <=HS [ Coll/Tech | Univ+ | None | Minimal | Some | Heavy
Almost all 6% 6% 6% 8% 5% 5% 9% 7%) 5% 7% 6% 6% 6% 8% 5% 4% 8% 6% 6% 7% 5% 5% 5% 7% 6% 5% 7% 6% 7%
Most of them 25%] 24%| 22% 20%| 26% 22%) 32%] 25%| 24% 26% 23% 26% 26% 22% 24% 27% 24% 27% 25% 25% 27% 26% 21% 25% 31% 22% 25% 30% 35%
Only some 34% 35% 36% 29% 30% 38% 29% 34% 34% 34% 34% 34% 35% 31%) 36% 33% 35% 35%) 35% 33%) 36% 36% 32% 34% 38% 30% 36% 37% 40%
Very few 13% 15% 14% 19% 12%] 13% 10%] 12% 15% 10% 10% 13% 15% 10% 9% 13%) 13% 14%) 15% 13%) 12%] 15%)] 14% 12%] 10% 12%] 13% 13%] 11%
None 4% 3% 4% 3% 5% 4% 4% 4% 5% 2% 3% 4% 4% 3% 4% 5% 4% 4% 3% 3% 4% 5% 5% 3% 3% 4% 3% 5% 1%
Really can't say. 18% 18%| 18% 20%| 22% 19%| 16% 19%) 17%)| 20% 24% 17% 15% 26% 22% 19%) 16% 14%) 15% 20% 16%] 14%] 22% 18% 11% 27% 16% 9% 5%
Almost all/ Most of them 31%) 29%| 28% 28%| 31% 27%) 41% 31%] 29% 34% 29% 32% 32% 30% 29% 31% 32% 33% 32% 32% 32% 30% 27% 32% 37% 27% 31% 36% 43%
None/ very few 16%: 18% 18%: 22%) 18%: 16%) 14%: 15% 20%) 12%) 13%: 17%) 18%: 13%) 13% 17%) 17% 18%) 18% 16%) 16% 20% 19% 16% 13% 16% 17% 18%: 12%
C2. Overall, how would you describe your own level of trust in the broad community of Canadian NGO's involved in overseas development aid?
Region Gender Age Age_fine Income Education Involvement Index
Total
18to | 25to | 35to | 45t0 [ 55to $50K- _ . -
BC AB SK MB ON QC ATL Male Female 18-34 | 35-54 55+ 2 2 m 54 64 65+ | <$50K <$100K $100K+ <=HS [ Coll/Tech | Univ+ | None | Minimal | Some | Heavy
A great deal 4% 5% 2% 3% 5% 5% 4% 6% 5% 4% 7% 3% 3% 7% 7% 3% 4% 2% 4% 4% 5% 3% 3% 6% 5% 1% 5% 9% 7%
A fair amount 45% 42% 42% 39%)| 50% 44% 52% 38%| 44% 46%) 51% 45%) 41% 51% 51% 45%) 45% 39% 42% 46%! 46%!; 44%; 40% 45% 55% 39% 48% 46%: 62%
Not that much 40%: 45% 42% 41%| 37% 41%| 35% 47%)| 41%)] 40%) 35% 39% 47% 37% 33% 39% 38% 48%) 46% 41%)] 39% 41%; 45% 41%! 33% 46%!; 39% 39% 26%
Not at all 10% 8% 14% 16%| 9% 10%| 9% 9% 11% 9% 7% 13% 10% 5% 8% 13% 12% 12% 8% 9% 10% 11%] 13% 9% 7% 14%] 8% 6% 4%
A great deal/ a fair amount 50%) 47% 44% 43% 55% 49% 56% 44% 49%) 51% 58% 49%) 44% 58% 59% A47%)] 50% 40%) 46% 50% 51% 48% 42% 50% 60% 40%: 53% 55% 69%
Not that much/ not at all 50%) 53%| 56% 57% 45% 51%| 44% 56%| 51% 49% 42% 51% 56% 42%) 41% 53% 50% 60% 54% 50% 49%! 52% 58% 50% 40% 60% 47% 45% 31%




C3. Generally speaking, which do you yourself tend to trust more:

Region Gender Age Age_fine Income Education Involvement Index
Total
18to | 25to | 35to | 45to [ 55to $50K- - q Afl

BC AB SK MB ON QC ATL Male Female 18-34 | 35-54 55+ 24 a4 24 54 64 65+ | <$50K <$100K $100K+ <=HS | Coll/Tech | Univ+ [ None | Minimal | Some | Heavy
g';s!;'l‘zfl":;feesd onlocall  410q| atos| aave| S| s0v| asos| 30w 469 43% 30%| 38%| 42%| 4206| 36%| 39%| 43%| 4206| 45| 39%| 40%) 42% aa0%|  43% a106|  37%| 6% 300%| 39%| 28%
Charities focused on
international development 9% 10% 10% 3% 4% 8% 13%] 5% 11% 8% 17% 6% 6% 19% 15% 7% 5% 6% 6% 10% 9% 7%) 11% 8% 8% 5% 12% 11%] 10%
issues in other countries
Trust both equally/Make
no distinction when it 50% 50% 46% 47%) 46% 47%) 57% 49%) 46%) 53% 46% 52% 51% 46%) 45% 50% 53% 48%) 54% 50% 49%! 49% 46% 51% 55% 49% 49% 50% 62%
comes to trust




D1. [Strongly agree/ Moderate agree] Agreement with statements

Total

Region

Gender

Age

Age_fine

Income

Education

Involvement Index

BC

AB

SK

MB

ON

Qc

ATL

Male

Female

18-34

35-54

55+

18to
24

25to
34

35to
44

45to
54

55to
64

65+

<$50K

$50K-
<$100K

$100K+

<=H

[

Coll/Tech

Univ+

None

Minimal

Some

Heavy

Rich countries like
Canada have a moral
responsibility to assist
poor countries

64%)

66%|

56%

53%|

65%

63%|

71%]

64%|

61%|

68%|

69%

60%|

65%

76%|

63%

58%|

62%

63%)|

67%

65%)

66%

58%)

59%

66%

70%

56%

67%

70%)

80%

Helping just one village or
even one family is
worthwhile - "the bucket
is filled with drops"

75%

73%

66%

2%

80%

76%|

78%

73%

71%

78%)

75%

71%

79%

79%)|

73%

69%)

73%

78%)

79%

7%

76%)|

70%

2%

78%

75%

71%

76%

76%

86%

My own personal faith has|
a strong influence on my
views of charitable
activities

44%)

37%

42%]

49%

48%

24%)

46%

24%)

43%

44%)

24%

41%

45%

52%|

40%

41%

42%

40%

49%

48%

41%

38%)

47%

43%

39%

39%)

42%

52%)

58%

| would rather give to an
organization working in
Canada than one working
abroad

69%)

65%|

70%]

74%

74%

68%|

71%

68%|

70%|

69%|

60%

72%)

73%

54%

65%

70%)|

74%

73%)

74%

70%)|

70%)]

73%

73%

71%

60%

7%

68%

65%

45%

Canada has enough
problems of its own. We
should deal with these
first, before trying to
solve problems in other
parts of the world

64%)

59%|

64%

T7%|

72%]

64%|

61%

70%|

64%|

64%|

58%

67%)|

65%

51%|

62%

64%)

70%

67%)|

64%

68%)

62%)

62%)

2%

65%)

49%

75%)

61%

55%)

40%

Canada's development aid
efforts make me more
proud to be Canadian

72%)]

75%|

58%)

67%|

80%)

74%

72%]

75%|

67%)|

T7%)|

75%

68%)|

74%

80%|

71%

66%)

69%

73%)|

74%

71%)|

72%)]

70%)]

69%

73%)]

75%

67%)]

73%

75%)

84%

Images of poor starving
people make me feel
guilty and depressed - so
I tune them out

39%

42%)

33%

41%)

39%

41%)

37%

39%

36%

41%)

46%

37%

35%

45%

47%

40%)

33%

37%

34%

40%)

38%

38%

41%

37%

37%

40%!

40%

35%

37%

These foreign countries
often get too dependent
on aid and charity - above
all, they need to help
themselves

66%

63%

71%

69%

65%

65%

65%

71%

2%

60%

57%

66%

73%

52%

61%

65%

66%

71%

75%

66%

66%

67%

69%

66%

61%

71%

64%

61%

58%

Political corruption and
dishonesty is such a huge|
problem in these poor
countries, it's pretty much
pointless to send money
or people over there

64%

61%

67%

77%

61%

65%

61%

71%

68%

61%

57%

66%

68%

50%

62%

64%

69%

67%

69%

65%

66%

67%

67%

66%

57%

69%

65%

60%

46%

Corruption in their own
systems is the single
biggest obstacle to
development in most of
these poor countries

85%)

81%

86%

90%|

84%

86%

84%

83%

85%

84%

80%

84%

89%

79%

81%

81%

87%

88%)

90%

84%

85%)

86%)

84%

86%)

84%

84%

84%

85%)

88%

No matter how much help
we give, it just never
seems to get better in
poor countries

7%

75%

7%

76%

7%

75%

80%

86%

78%

7%

71%

79%

82%

68%)|

2%

76%

81%

82%

81%

7%

7%

78%

80%

80%)

70%

83%)

7%

2%

64%




D1. [Somewhat disagree/ strongly disagree] Agreement with statements

Total

Region

Gender

Age

Age_fine

Income

Education

Involvement Index

BC

AB

SK

MB

ON

Qc

ATL

Male

Female

18-34

35-54

55+

18to
24

25to
34

35to
44

45to
54

55to
64

65+

<$50K

$50K-
<$100K

$100K+

<=H

[

Coll/Tech

Univ+

None

Minimal

Some

Heavy

Rich countries like
Canada have a moral
responsibility to assist
poor countries

36%)

34%

44%

47%

35%)

37%

29%)

36%

39%)

32%

31%

40%

35%

24%)

37%

42%

38%

37%)|

33%

35%)

34%)

42%

41%

34%)

30%

44%

33%

30%)

20%

Helping just one village or
even one family is
worthwhile - "the bucket
is filled with drops"

25%

27%)

34%

28%|

20%

24%

22%

27%)

29%

22%)

25%

29%

21%

21%|

27%

31%)

27%

22%)

21%

23%)

24%)

30%)

28%

22%)

25%

29%)

24%

24%

14%

My own personal faith has|
a strong influence on my
views of charitable
activities

56%

63%|

58%)

51%|

52%)

56%|

54%

56%|

57%)|

56%|

56%

59%|

55%

48%

60%

59%

58%

60%|

51%

52%

59%)

62%)

53%

57%)]

61%

61%)

58%

48%

42%

| would rather give to an
organization working in
Canada than one working
abroad

31%

35%|

30%

26%|

26%

32%|

29%

32%|

30%|

31%|

40%

28%)|

27%

46%

35%

30%)

26%

27%)

26%

30%)

30%)

27%

27%

29%)

40%

23%)

32%

35%

55%

Canada has enough
problems of its own. We
should deal with these
first, before trying to
solve problems in other
parts of the world

36%)

41%

36%

23%

28%

36%

39%

30%

36%)|

36%)|

42%

33%

35%

49%

38%

36%)

30%

33%)

36%

32%)

38%)

38%)

28%

35%)

51%

25%)

39%

45%

60%

Canada's development aid
efforts make me more
proud to be Canadian

28%)

25%

42%]

33%

20%)

26%|

28%

25%

33%)

23%

25%

32%)

26%

20%|

29%

34%)

31%

27%)

26%

29%)

28%)

30%)

31%

27%)

25%

33%)

27%

25%)

16%

Images of poor starving
people make me feel
guilty and depressed - so
I tune them out

61%

58%

67%

59%

61%

59%

63%

61%

64%

59%

54%

63%

65%

55%

53%

60%

67%

63%

66%

60%

62%

62%

59%

63%

63%

60%

60%

65%

63%

These foreign countries
often get too dependent
on aid and charity - above
all, they need to help
themselves

34%

37%

29%

31%

35%

35%

35%

29%

28%

40%)

43%

34%

27%

48%

39%

35%

34%

29%

25%

34%

34%

33%

31%

34%

39%

29%

36%

39%

42%

Political corruption and
dishonesty is such a huge|
problem in these poor
countries, it's pretty much
pointless to send money
or people over there

36%

39%

33%

23%

39%

35%

39%

29%

32%

39%

43%

34%

32%

50%

38%

36%

31%

33%

31%

35%

34%

33%

33%

34%

43%

31%

35%

40%:

54%

Corruption in their own
systems is the single
biggest obstacle to
development in most of
these poor countries

15%

19%

14%

10%

16%

14%

16%

17%

15%

16%

20%

16%

11%

21%

19%

19%

13%

12%

10%

16%

15%

14%

16%

14%

16%

16%

16%

15%

12%

No matter how much help
we give, it just never
seems to get better in
poor countries

23%

25%

23%

24%

23%

25%

20%

14%

22%

23%

29%

21%

18%

32%

28%

24%

19%

18%

19%

23%

23%

22%

20%

20%

30%

17%

23%

28%

36%




D1. Agreement with - Rich countries like Canada have a moral responsibility to assist poor countries

Region Gender Age Age_fine Income Education Involvement Index
Total
18to | 25t0 | 35t0 | 45t0 | 55t0 $50K- } .
K A + + + <= +
BC AB SK MB ON QC ATL Male Female 18-34 | 35-54 | 55 24 2 24 54 64 65 <$50K <$100K $100K HS | Coll/Tech | Univ: None | Minimal | Some | Heavy
Strongly Agree 20%| _21%| 17%| 13%| 18%| 18%| 24%| 20% 17%) 23%| _ 22%| _18%| 20%| 27%| 18%| 18%| 10%| 10%| 21%| 21% 20%) 19%| _ 16% 17%| _ 29%| _ 13%) 20%]| _ 26%| _ 42%
Moderately Agree 20%|  45%| 40%| 40%| 47%| 45%| 46%| _ 44%) 13%) 25%|  47%|  42%|  45%|  49%| 45%| 41%| 43%| 44%| 46%|  45%) 26% 39%| _ 43% 9% 41%| _ 44% 7% 44%|  38%
Moderately Disagree a 0| ! 0| ! 0| a 0| 0| 0| o 0| o 0| o 0| 0 0| 0 0| o) o) o | o o) 0 ! 0
derately Di 24%| _ 21%| _28%| 31%| 23%| 26%| 21%| 28% 26% 23%| _ 23%| _ 28%| 20%| 19%| 26%| 32%| 24%| 22%| 22%| 23% 24% 27%|__27% 24%| __21%| _ 31% 22%| __18%| _ 15%
Strongly Disagree 110  13%| 16%| 15%| 11%| 11% % %) 14%) %) %| 10%| 13%|  5%| 11% 6| 15%| 15%| 11%| 11%) 10%) 16%| _ 14% 10%) %] 13% 11%|  13% %
gly g 39 3 ) ) o 89 ) 99 89 29 39 ) [ 9 ) [ 0 6 ) 0 99 3 ) 3 69
4% 0| 56%| 53%| 65% on| 71%|  64%) 1% %) % | 65%| 76%) %| 58% % 6|  67%|  65%) % 58%|  59% 6|  70%|  56% 7% 70% %
z‘;‘;"e?;’e?yg;zer’ee 6 669 6 3%| 6 639 649 619 68%| 69%| 60%| 659 6%| 63 8 62%| 63 67%| 6! 66 8 9 66 0 6 679 0 80Y
y 6| 3a%| 4a%| 47| 35%| 379 % %) %) 06| 310%| 40%| 35%| 24%| 37| 42% | 37% %| 35% 4% 2% 4% 4% 6| 44% % % %
'S“t‘::r;'i“;eé‘l’s‘::;ge’ee/ 36 349 % 3 37%| 29 369 399 32%| 319 0%| 35%| 24%| 379 2 38%| 3 33%| 3 3 2 9 3 309 33%| 30 20
D1. Agreement with - Helping just one village or even one family is worthwhile - “the bucket is filled with drops"”
Region Gender Age Age_fine Income Education Involvement Index
Total
18to | 25to | 35to | 45to | 55to $50K- _ . .
BC AB SK MB ON QC ATL Male Female 18-34 | 35-54 | 55+ 24 2 24 54 64 65+ | <$50K <$100K $100K+ <=HS [ Coll/Tech | Univ+ | None | Minimal | Some | Heavy
Strongly Agree o b o b o b b b b b b b b b b b b b b b b b b b b b b b b
[ 20%| _ 21%| 15%| 15%| 22%| 20%| 29%| 21% 15% 28%| _ 24%| 18%| 24%| 29%| 21%| 15%| 20%| 22%| 26%| 25% 20% 10%| _ 21% 21%| _ 24%| _ 16% 22%| _28%| _ 38%
Moderately Agree 53%| 53%| 51%| 57%| 58%| 56%| 48%| 52% 56%) 50%| 51%| 53%| 55%| 50%| 51%| 53%| 52%| 56%| 54%| 53% 55%) 51%| 51% 57%|  51%|  55%) 53%| _ 48%|  48%
y Ag
Moderately Disagree b b o b o b o b b b 3 b 3 b 3 b 3 b 3 b o o o o o o o o o
derately Di 10%|  23%|  22%| 16%| 15%| 18%| 17%| 19% 20% 18%|  19%| 22%| 16%| 16%| 22%| 24%| 20%| 15%| 16%| 17% 19% 21%| _ 20% 7% 19%| _ 22% 18%|  18%|  12%
Strongly Disagree 6%  4%| 13%| 11%|  5%| 5%| 5% 8% 8% 2% 6%|  7%|  6%| 6% 6% 7% 7% 7% 5% 6% 5% 10%] 8% 5% 6% 7% 7% 6% 2%
2‘;‘;2?2’;3;?; 75%| 73%| e6%| 72| sow| 76| 78w| 73w 71%) 78%| 75%| 71%| 79%| 79%| 73| e9w| 73w| 78| 79w 77% 76%) 70%|  72% 78%| 75%| 71% 76%| 76%| 86%
g‘r’:;z;ezs‘:gsz%'ee/ 25%| 27%| 34%| 28%| 20| 24%| 20| 27% 29%) 20%| 25%| 29%| 21%| 21%| 27%| 31%| 27%| 22%| 21%| 23% 24%, 30%| 28% 20%| 25%| 29% 2a%|  24%| 14%
D1. Agreement with - My own personal faith has a strong influence on my views of charitable activities
Region Gender Age Age_fine Income Education Involvement Index
Total
18to | 25to | 35to | 45t0 | 55to $50K- _
BC | AB [ sk [ MB | on | Qc | ATL | Male Female | 18-34 | 3554 | 55+ | 34 44 o oo | 65+ [<ssoK [ Zoon | 100K+ | <=HS | Coli/Tech | Univ+ | None | Minimal | Some | Heavy
Strongly Agree 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0| 0 0| 0 0| 0 0| 0 0| 0 0| 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
gly Ag T3%|  11%|  17%| 21%| 16%| 12%| 11%]| _ 16% 3% T4%|  15%| 11%| 14%| 16%| 13%| _ 9%| 12%| 15%| 14%| 1% 4% 3% 14% T106] __ 14% 7% 13%| _ 22%| _ 21%
Moderately Agree 30%| 26%| 25%| 28%| 32%| 31%| 35%| 28% 30%) 30%| 30%| 31%| 31%| 35%| 26%| 31%| 30%| 25%| 35%| 34% 28%) 26%| _ 33% 31%|  26%|  32% 29%| _ 30%| 31%
Moderately Disagree 23%| _ 26%| 22%| 23%| 19%| 24%| 22%| 22% 22%) 25%| _ 24%| 23%| 23%| 24%| 24%| 20%| 26%| 27%| 20%| 24% 24%) 20%| __25% 20%| _20%| _ 26%) 24%| __19%| _16%
Strongly Disagree 33%| 37%| 37%| 28%| 33%| 32%| 32%| 34% 35%) 31%|  32%| 35%| 32%| 25%| 37%| 39%| 32%| 32%| 31%| 29% 35%) 39%| _ 28% 35%|  38%|  35% 34%| _ 29%|  27%
;‘;2';?2’;3 ;Zer/ee 44| 37%| 42%| 49%| 48| 44%| 46| 44% 43%) a4%|  44%| 41%| 456 5206| 40%| 41%| 4206| 40| 49%| 48% 21%) 38%|  47% 43%|  39%|  39% a2%|  52%| 58%
g‘:::éla;egsi':feree’ 56| 63%| 58%| 51%| 52%| 56%| 54%| 56% 57% 5606 56%| 59%| 55%| 48%| 60%| 59%| 58%| 60%| 51%| 52% 59% 62%| 53% 57%|  61%|  61% 58%|  48%|  42%
D1. Agreement with - 1 would rather give to an organization working in Canada than one working abroad
Region Gender Age Age_fine Income Education Involvement Index
Total
18to | 25t0 | 35t0 | 45t0 | 55t0 $50K- _ } »
BC AB SK MB ON QC ATL Male Female 18-34 | 35-54 55+ 24 a4 24 54 64 65+ | <$50K <$100K $100K+ <=HS | Coll/Tech | Univ+ [ None | Minimal | Some | Heavy
Strongly Agree 268%| _ 24%| _ 34%|  34%| 31%| 24%| 31%| 35% 29%) 27%| _ 220%| _ 30%| 31%| 13%| 28%| 28%| 31%| 34%| 28%| 32% 28%) 21%]__33% 29%| __18%| _ 37% 24%| _ 22%| _ 15%
Moderately Agree 21%| __41%| 36| 40%| 42%| 45%| 40%| _ 33%) 21% 21%| __38%|  43%| 42%| 41%| 36%| 43%| 43%| 38%| _ 46%| _ 38% 22% 26%| __40% 3% 42%| 1% 24%|__42%| _ 30%
Moderately Disagree 24%| _30%| 23%| 20%| 20%| 25%| 22%| 29% 24%) 25%|  320%| 20%| 21%| 34%| 30%| 24%| 21%| 20%| 21%| 23% 25%) 21%| _21% 21%| _34%| _ 19% 24%| __29%| _ 41%
Strongly Disagree 6% 5% 7| 6% 6% 7% 7% 3% 7% 6%| 8% 5% 6% 12%| _ 6%| _ 6%|  5%| _ 7%| 5% 8% 5% 6% 6% 7% 6% 4% 8% 6%|  14%
?;ZZ?:{;)? ;Zer’ee 69%| 65%| 70%| 74%| 7aw| e8%| 71%| e8% 70% 69%| 60%| 72%| 73%| 54%| 65| 70%| 7aw| 73%| 74%| 70% 70% 73%|  73% 71%|  60%| 77% 68%| 65%| 45%
g‘r’::é?;e;‘i’s‘:':ii'ee’ 31| 35%| 30%| 26%| 26%| 32| 29%| 32% 30% 3106| 40%| 28%| 27| 46%| 3s6| 30%| 26%| 27| 26%| 30% 30% 21%|  27% 20%|  40%|  23% 300%| 35%| 55%




D1. Agreement with - Canada has enough problems of its own. We should deal with these first, before trying to solve problems in other parts of the world

Region Gender Age Age_fine Income Education Involvement Index
Total
1810 | 25t0 | 35t0 | 4510 | 5510 $50K- _ ; .
BC AB SK MB ON QC ATL Male Female 18-34 | 35-54 55+ 24 a4 24 54 64 65+ | <$50K <$100K $100K+ <=HS | Coll/Tech | Univ+ [ None | Minimal | Some | Heavy
Strongly Agree 27%| _ 25%|  32%|  34%|  30%|  26%| 25%| 31% 28%) 26%| _ 20%|  30%| 29%| _ 15%| 23%| 26%| 34%| 30%| 28%|  28% 2% 28%| _ 33% 28%| _ 16%| _ 35% 23%| _ 22%| _ 12%
Moderately Agree 37%| _ 34%|  32%|  43%|  42%| 38%| 37%|  39% 36%) 38%| 38%| 37%| 36%| 36%| 39%| 38%| 36%| 37%| 36%| 40% 36% 34%| __39% 37%| __33%| _ 40%) 38%| _ 32%| _ 27%
Moderately Disagree 26%| 28%| 26%| 18%| 24%| 26%| 26%| 20% 25%) 26%|  31%| 24%| 24%| 34%| 28%| 27%| 21%| 24%| 23%| 22% 26% 26%| _20% 25%|  36%| _ 19%) 28%|  32%|  34%
Strongly Disagree 10%|  13%| 10%| _ 4%| _ 5%| 10%| 12%| _10%) 11%) 10%|  12%|  o%| 11%| 15%| 10%|  8%| 9%  9%| 12%| 10% 11% 2% 8% 10%| 15%| 5% 1106] _14%|  26%
SRl e 6a%| 59%| 6a%| 77%| T2w| 64%| 61%| 70% 64% 6a%| 58%| 67%| 65%| 51%| 62| 64%| 70w| 67%| 64%| 68% 62% 62%| 72% 65%| 49%|  75% 61%| 55%| 40%
moderately agree
Moty dReges) 36%| 41%| 36%| 23%| 28%| 36%| 39%| 30% 36%) 36%| 42%| 33%| 35%| 49%| 38%| 36%| 30%| 33%| 36%| 32% 38% 38%| 28% 35%| 51%| 25% 39%|  45%|  60%
strongly disagree
D1. Agreement with - Canada's development aid efforts make me more proud to be Canadian
Region Gender Age Age_fine Income Education Involvement Index
Total
1810 | 25t0 | 35t0 | 4510 | 5510 $50K- _ ; .
BC AB SK MB ON QC ATL Male Female 18-34 | 35-54 | 55+ 2 34 24 54 64 65+ | <$50K <$100K $100K+ <=HS [ Coll/Tech | Univ+ | None | Minimal | Some | Heavy
Strongly Agree 10%|  24%|  13%| 12%| 24%| 19%| 20%| _ 18% 15%) 23%|  22%|  16%| 20%| 27%| 19%| 14%| 18%| 21%| 18%| 21% 16% 7% 18% 18%|  22%| _ 14% 20%| _ 23%| _ 31%
Moderately Agree 53%|  52%| 45%| 55%| 56%| 55%| 52%| 56% 52%) 54%| 53%| 52%| 54%| 53%| 53%| 53%| 51%| 52%| 56%| 50% 56% 53%| _ 51% 56%| 52%] _ 54%) 53%|  52%|  53%
Moderately Disagree 10%| 19%| 26%| 18%| 11%| 18%| 19%| 17% 20%) 15%| 18%| 22%| 17%| 15%| 21%| 24%| 20%| 17%| 16%| 20% 18% 21%| _19% 1o%|  19%|  22% 19%|  16%|  10%
Strongly Disagree o%| _ 6%| 16%| 14%| 10%| _ 8%| 10%| 8% 11%) 8% 7%| 11%| 10%|  6%|  8%| _ 9%| 12%| _ 9%| 10%| 10% 9% 9% 12% 7% 6%  11% 8% 9% %
Sl e 72%| 75%| 58%| 67%| sow| 7a%| 72%| 75% 67% 76|  75%| 68%| 7a%| 80w| 716| 66%| eow| 73%| 74%| 71% 72% 70%|  69% 73%| 75%| 67% 73%| 75%| 84%
moderately agree
Upatsaiely dieEs] 28%| 25%| 42%| 33%| 20%| 26%| 28%| 25% 33%) 23%| 25%| 320| 26%| 20%| 20%| 34%| 31%| 27%| 26%| 29% 28% 30%| 31% 21|  25%|  33% 21%|  25%|  16%
strongly disagree
D1. Agreement with - Images of poor starving people make me feel guilty and depressed - so | tune them out
Region Gender Age Age_fine Income Education Involvement Index
Total
18t0 | 25t0 | 3510 | 4510 | 5510 $50K- _ ; .
BC AB SK MB ON QC ATL Male Female 18-34 | 35-54 55+ 2 2 24 54 64 65+ | <$50K <$100K $100K+ <=HS [ Coll/Tech | Univ+ | None | Minimal | Some | Heavy
Strongly Agree 8%| 7% 8% _ 8%| _ 8%| _ 9%| _ 7%| _ 8% 3% 8%|  9%| _ 5%| 10%| _ 7%| 10%| _ 5%| _ 6%| 11%| _ 9%| 10% 3% 6%| _ 10% 7% 6%| 9% 8% 6%| 9%
Moderately Agree 31%|  35%| 25%| 33%| 31%| 32%| 30%| 31% 29%) 33%| 37%| 32%| 26%| 38%| 37%| 36%| 28%| 26%| 25%| 30% 31% 33%| _31% 30%| 32%| _ 31%) 30%| _29%| _ 28%
Moderately Disagree 37%|  37%|  41%| 40%| 34%| 36%| 37%| 39% 39%) 36%| 38%| 37%| 36%| 42%| 35%| 32%| 42%| 36%| 36%| 35% 20% 36%| _ 33% 20%| _ 39%|  35% 38%|  40%| _ 36%
Strongly Disagree 24%| _ 21%|  26%| 19%| 27%| 24%| 21%| 22% 25%) 23%|  16%| 26%| 28%| 14%| 18%| 27%| 25%| 27%| 29%| 25% 22% 25%| __26% 20%| __24%| _ 25%) 2%|__25%| __21%
rsn‘;‘;’;?;’t’ei? 'a:er’ee 30| 42%| 33%| 41%| 39%| 4106| 37%| 39% 36% a1%| a6%| 37| 35%| 45| 4796| 40| 33%| 37%| 34%6| 40%, 38% 38%|  41% 37|  37%|  40% a0%| 35%| 37%
':'t‘r’::;;e['j’i’s‘:gs;ge’ee’ 610%| 58%| 67%| 59%| 61%| 59%| 63%| 61% 64% 50%| 54%| 63%| 65%| 55%| 53%| 60%| 67%| 63%| 66%| 60% 62% 62%| 59% 63%| 63%| 60% 60%| 65%| 63%
D1. Agreement with - These foreign countries often get too dependent on aid and charity - above all, they need to help themselves
Region Gender Age Age_fine Income Education Involvement Index
Total
18t0 | 25t0 | 35t0 | 4510 | 5510 $50K- _ - .
BC AB SK MB ON QC ATL Male Female 18-34 | 35-54 55+ 2 2 m 54 64 65+ | <$50K <$100K $100K+ <=HS [ Coll/Tech | Univ+ | None | Minimal | Some | Heavy
Strongly Agree 20%| __18%| _ 26%|  25%| _ 26%|  21%| 24%| _21% 26% 18%|  14%| 23%|  29%| _ 9%| 17%| 21%| 25%| 27%| _30%| _ 23% 21% 29%|__25% 21%|__20%| _ 25%) 20%|__23%| __15%
gly Ag
Moderately Agree 20%| _45%| _ 46%|  44%|  39%| 44%| 40%| _ 50%) 45%) 22%| _44%|  43%|  44%| 43%| 44%| 44%| 42%| 44%| 45%|  44%) 26%) 38%| _44% 25%| _41%| _ 45% 24%| _38%| _ 43%
Moderately Disagree 26%| __26%| _28%| 28%| 28%| 26%| 29%| 22% 22% 30%| 33%| 28%| 19%| 81%| 33%| 30%| 26%| 21%| 18%| 25% 26% 25%| __24% 25%| _ 31%| _ 23%) 26%| __30%| _ 32%
Strongly Disagree 8%|  11%|  5%|  8%| _ 7%| _ 9%| _ 7%| 8% 7% 10%|  10%| 7%  8%| 17%| _ 6%| 5%| 8%  8%| 8% 9% 8% 8% 8% ow| 8% 6% %] 9% 10%
;‘;‘;2?;;7‘5;?’% 66%| 63%| 71%| 69| 65%| 65%| 65%| 71% 72%) 60%| 57%| 66%| 73%| s2%| 61%| 65%| 66%| 71%| 75%| 66% 66%, 67%| 69% 66%| 61%| 71% 6a%| 61%| 58%
':t‘r’::;;e;’i’s‘:;;ge’ee/ 3a%| 37%| 20%| 31%| 35%| 35| 35%| 20% 28%) 20%| 43%| 34%| 27%| 48%| 39%| 350 34%| 20%| 250%| 34% 34%, 33%| 31% 3a%| 39%| 29% 36%|  39%| 42%




D1. Agreement with - Political corruption and dishonesty is such a huge problem in these poor countries, it's pretty much pointless to send money or people over there

Region Gender Age Age_fine Income Education Involvement Index
Total
1810 | 25t0 | 35t0 | 4510 | 5510 $50K- _ ; .
BC AB SK MB ON QC ATL Male Female 18-34 | 35-54 55+ 24 a4 24 54 64 65+ | <$50K <$100K $100K+ <=HS | Coll/Tech | Univ+ [ None | Minimal | Some | Heavy
Strongly Agree 26%| _ 26%|  30%)|  41%| _ 29%|  25%|  25%| 27% 30% 23%|  15%| 27%| 35%| _ 9%| 19%| 24%| 31%| 33%| 36%|  30% 26% 29%| __ 29% 21%|_ 23%| _ 30% 26%| _ 23%| _ 14%
Moderately Agree 38%|  35%| 37%| 36%| 33%| 40%| 36%| 44% 38% 38%| 42%| 39%| 33%| 40%| 43%| 40%| 38%| 34%| 32%| 35% 20%) 38%| _38% 39%| _35%| _ 39%) 39%| _ 36%| _ 33%
Moderately Disagree 27%|  31%| 20%| 18%| 29%| 26%| 29%| 21% 25% 20%| 33%| 25%| 24%| 36%| 30%| 29%| 22%| 24%| 25%| 27% 25% 27%| _23% 27%| _ 33%| _ 24% 26%|  32%|  38%
Strongly Disagree ow| _ 9%| 4% 5%|  9%| 10%| 10%| 8% 7% 10%|  10%| _ ow|  8%| 14%|  7%|  8%| 10w 8% 7% 8% 10% 6%| _ 10% 7% _10%] 7% ow| 8% 16%
i‘gzggg;f;zer’ee 6a%| 61%| 67%| 77%| 61%| 65%| 61%| 71% 68% 6106 57%| 66%| 68%| 50%| 62| 64%| e9w| 67%| 69%| 65% 66% 67%|  67% 66%| 57%| 69% 65%| 60%)| 46%
gl‘cr:::é?;egsilgs?egeree/ 36%| 39%| 33%| 23%| 39%| 35| 39%| 20% 32% 30| 43%| 34%| 32| 50%| 38| 36%| 31%| 33%| 31%| 35% 34% 33%| 33% 3a%| 43%| 31% 3s%|  40%| 54%
D1. Agreement with - Corruption in their own systems is the single biggest obstacle to development in most of these poor countries
Region Gender Age Age_fine Income Education Involvement Index
Total
1810 | 25t0 | 35t0 | 4510 | 5510 $50K- _ ; .
BC AB SK MB ON QC ATL Male Female 18-34 | 35-54 | 55+ 2 34 24 54 64 65+ | <$50K <$100K $100K+ <=HS [ Coll/Tech | Univ+ | None | Minimal | Some | Heavy
Strongly Agree 4% 37%| 49%)|  46%| 41%|  38%| 44%| _ 45% 25%) 38%|  31%| 39%| 53%| 30%| 32%| 33%| 44%| 51%| 55%|  44% 13% 24%| _ 44% 13%|  36%| _ 41% 22%] _ 47%] _ 36%
Moderately Agree 23%| _43%| 37%| 45%| 43%| 48%| 40%| 38%) 20%) 26%| _49%| 45%| 36%| 49%| 49%| 48%| 42%| 37%| 35%|  40%) 22%) 23%| _40% 23%| __48%| _ 44% 23%| __38%| _ 52%
Moderately Disagree 129%|  15%| 11%|  8%| 13%| 10%| 12%| 13% 12% 12| 16%| 12%|  8%| 15%| 16%| 15%| 10%| 10%| _ 7%| 11% 12% 2% 11% 1106]  14%|  12% 11%|  13%| 9%
Strongly Disagree 2% 5% 3% 2%| 3% 3% 3% 4% 3% 2w a%| 4% 2% 6%| 3% 5%| 4% 2% 3% 4% 3% 2% 5% 3| 2% 3% 2% 2% 4%
;‘;Z';?:t’e‘?f I:ger/ee 85| 81%| 86%| 90%| 84%| 86%| 84%| 83% 85% aow| 80%| 84| 89%| 79%| 81| 81%| 87%| s88%| 90%| B84% 85% 86%| 84% 86%| 84%| 84% 84%| 85%| 88%
g‘r’::;;e['j’i’s‘:"gsfe’ey 15%| 19%| 14%| 100 16%| 14%| 16%| 17% 15% 16| 20%| 16%| 11%| 21%| 19%| 19%| 13%| 12| 10%| 16% 15% 14%|  16% 14%|  16%| 16% 16| 15%| 12%
D1. Agreement with - No matter how much help we give, it just never seems to get better in poor countries
Region Gender Age Age_fine Income Education Involvement Index
Total
18t0 | 25t0 | 3510 | 4510 | 5510 $50K- _ ; .
BC AB SK MB ON QC ATL Male Female 18-34 | 35-54 55+ 2 2 24 54 64 65+ | <$50K <$100K $100K+ <=HS [ Coll/Tech | Univ+ | None | Minimal | Some | Heavy
Strongly Agree 33%| _ 29%|  30%| 35%| 43%| 31%| 32%| 47% 33% 30%|  24%|  32%| 41%| 18%| 27%| 28%| 36%| 41%| 40%|  34% 31% 35%| _ 39% 31%| _ 25%| _ 36% 33%| _ 31%| _ 20%
Moderately Agree 25%| _ 46%| 47%| _41%| 34%| 44%| 48%| 39%) 24%) 25%| _47%|  47%|  41%| 50%| 45%| 48%| 45%| 41%| 41%|  42%) 27%) 23%] 1% 29%| __45%| __47% 2% _42%] _44%
Moderately Disagree 18%|  19%| 17%| 21%| 19%| 20%| 16%| _10% 7% 19%| 23%| 18%| 13%| 25%| 22%| 20%| 17%| 13%| 13%| 19% 18% 15%|  15% 16%|  26%| _ 14% 19%|  20%|  26%
y Disag
Strongly Disagree 5% 6% 6%| 3% _ 4%| 5% 4% 4% 5% 2% 6%| 3% 5% 7| 5% a%| 2%| 5% 5% 5% 5% 7% 5% %] %] 3% 2% 6% _10%
;‘;Z’;?;’t'e‘?‘f;:‘i’ee 776 75%|  T7w|  76%| 77|  75%| 80%| 86% 78% 77|  71%| 79%| 82| e8| 72| 76%| s1%| 82| 81%| 77% 7% 78%|  80% 80%| 70%| 83% 7% 72%|  64%
gf::é?;eé’i’s‘;'gs;ge’ey 23%| 25%| 23%| 24%| 23%| 25%| 20%| 14% 22% 23%| 29%| 21%| 18%| 32%| 28%| 24%| 19%| 18%| 19%| 23% 23% 22%|  20% 20| 30%| 17% 23%| 28%| 36%




D2. What do you think are some of the most important reasons why international aid might not have a meaningful impact sometimes?

Region Gender Age Age_fine Income Education Involvement Index
Total
18to | 25to | 35to | 45t0 | 55to0 $50K- ; .
- - + + + <=| +
BC AB SK MB ON QC ATL Male Female 18-34 | 35-54 | 55 24 2 24 54 64 65 <$50K <$100K $100K HS | Coll/Tech | Univ: None | Minimal | Some | Heavy
Corruption in poor
SIS 70%|  73%| 74%| 75%| 67%| 69%| 69%| 67% 2% 67%| 55%| 70%| 81%| 54%| 57%| 66%| 73%| 78%| 84%| 68% 2% 74%|  67% 71%|  72%| 64% 72%|  74%|  80%
‘:i’gs(:regil‘i’zgieﬂg'ency'” a3%| a6%| 40%| 4a6%| 43%| 47| 33W| 41% 43% 43%|  38%| 44%| a6%| 33%| 41| 43%| 46| 43%| 49%| 38% 46% 47%|  43% 2%| 5%  41% a2%| 48|  48%
f‘e’l’;‘:dp“’b'ems R e 20%| 18%| 15%| 22%| 17%| 17%| 26%| 20% 19%) 20%| 19%| 20%| 19%| 20%| 18%| 21%| 20%| 20%| 19%| 23% 18%, 19%|  22% 21%|  14%| 22% 20%| 13%| 18%
:‘r‘l:‘zf:’hﬁ:;" ol 14%| 16%| 11%|  9%| 19%| 13%| 15%| 129 12%) 15%| 18%| 14%| 10%| 21%| 16%| 16%| 12%| 10%| 10%| 14% 13%, 15%|  12% 13%|  17%|  12% 14%| 15%| 17%
Incompetence - people
don't know what they're 12%, 9%|  11%| 11%| 13%| 12%| 12%| 17% 14% 11%| 15%| 11%| 11%| 15%| 15%| 12%| 10%| 11%| 11%| 11% 13% 10%| 12% 11%|  14%| 12% 12%| 13%| 10%
doing
gi‘;'geer:"e;'g:teﬁ""/”eed 10%| 9| 6% 76| 16%| 12%| 9%| 10% 9% 10| 14%| 10%| 6%| 15%| 13%| 10%| 11%| e%| 5%| 10% 11% 11%| 9% ow| 13% 8% 10|  14%| 12%
Other, please specify: 3%) 3%) 5% 5%) 1% 4% 1% 3% 3% 3% 3% 2% 4% 3% 3% 19| 3% 6% 2% 2% 4% 2% 2% 4%) 3% 1% 4% 4%) 3%
No idea/Really can't say 6% 5%) 6% 5% 6% 6% 7% 9% 5% 7%|  10% 6% 4% 9%|  10% 7% 5% 5% 3% 8% 5% 3% 8% 5%) 4%|  11% 4% 2% 2%
E1. Are you personally involved in any way with these international development issues we’ve been talking about in this survey?
Region Gender Age Age_fine Income Education Involvement Index
Total
18to | 25to | 35to | 45t0 | 55to0 $50K- _ ; -
BC AB SK MB ON QC ATL Male Female 18-34 | 35-54 | 55+ 24 34 24 54 64 65+ | <$50K <$100K $100K+ <=HS [ Coll/Tech | Univ+ | None | Minimal | Some | Heavy
Follow some
ERETHEHREBERE WD [y 24%|  29%| 28%| 20| 17%| 26%| 17%| 24% 22% 26%| 26%| 2006 26%| 33%| 21%| 22| 19%| 22%| 29%| 20%, 25%, 29%|  18% 25%|  32% 20%|  46%| 75%
mail or email/follow on
social media
Know people involved in
s ) 21%|  27%| 21%| 19%| 24%| 23%| 17% 9% 20% 21%|  26%| 20%| 17%| 34%| 20%| 23%| 18%| 16%| 18%| 21% 21% 22%|  16% 20%| 28% 22%|  49%|  60%
(working/volunteering/fun
draising)
Donate money to
overseas aid 21%|  22%| 23%| 21%| 21%| 22%| 17%| 16% 20% 21%| 20%| 19%| 23%| 22%| 18%| 18%| 20%| 19%| 27%| 15% 23% 27%|  13% 22%|  30% 22%|  33%| 89%
charities/projects
Send money to family
living in a developing 5% 8% 6% % 7% 6% 2% 4% 5% 5% 7% 5% 4%|  11% 4% 5% 6% 4% 5% 5% 6% 5% 4% 6% % 3%| 10%| 31%
country
"\"1‘25':;"’6';’:" v 5506 49%| 52| 57%| s6w%| 52| 62%| 65% 55% s606| 49%| 60%| 56%| 40%| 556| 58%| 63%| 60%| 52%| 60% 53% 29%|  65% 5106|  44%| 100% 20%|  10%
E2a. Have you ever been to a poor or developing country?
Region Gender Age Age_fine Income Education Involvement Index
Total
18to | 25to | 35to | 45t0 | 55t0 $50K- _ ; -
BC AB SK MB ON QC ATL Male Female 18-34 | 35-54 | 55+ 2 2 24 54 64 65+ | <$50K <$100K $100K+ <=HS [ Coll/Tech | Univ+ | None | Minimal | Some | Heavy
Yes 37%|  42%| 45%| 38%| 33%[ 41%| 29%|  21%) 40%) 34%|  37%| 37%| 37%| 36%| 38%| 34%| 39%| 32%| 40%| 27% 38%) 53%|  26% 38%| 51% 43%|  84%|  94%
No 63%| 58%| 55%| 62%| 67%| 59%| 71%| 79% 60% 66%| 63%| 63%| 63%| 64%[ 62%] 66%| 61%[ 68%[ 60%[ 73% 62% 47%|  74% 62%|  49%| 100% 57%|  16%) 6%
E2b. Have you seen up close any of the types of development issues we've been talking about?
Sample Size 662|  104] 82| 55| 51 247]  120] 30 352| 310[ 194 230[ 238 77] 117] 102 128] 96| 141  167| 216 168]  200| 218 243 | 203] 229] 139
Region Gender Age Age_fine Income Education Involvement Index
Total
18to | 25to [ 35to [ 45t0 | 55t0 $50K- _ ; -
BC AB SK MB ON QC ATL Male Female 18-34 | 35-54 55+ 24 a4 24 54 64 65+ | <$50K <$100K $100K+ <=HS | Coll/Tech | Univ+ [ None | Minimal | Some | Heavy
Yes 83%| 83%| 90%| 77%| 87%| 82%| 81%| 79% 82% 83%| 81%| 83%| 83%| 75%| 85%| 84%| 82%| 85%| 82%| 81% 83% 89%|  77% 83%|  87% 71%|  90%|  95%
No 17%| 17%[ 10%| 23%[ 13%[ 18%[ 19%| 21% 18% 17%| 19%[ 17%| 17%| 25%[ 15%| 16%| 18%[ 15%[ 18%[ 19% 17% 11%|  23% 17%|  13% 29%[  10%) 5%




E2c. Did you visit any development projects?

Region Gender Age Age_fine Income Education Involvement Index
Total
18to | 25to | 35to | 45to [ 55to $50K- - q Afl
BC AB SK MB ON QC ATL Male Female 18-34 | 35-54 55+ 24 a4 24 54 64 65+ | <$50K <$100K $100K+ <=HS | Coll/Tech | Univ+ [ None | Minimal | Some | Heavy
Yes 18%] 18% 20% 15% 15% 17% 18%! 22% 19% 17% 26% 17% 12% 30% 23% 25% 12% 10% 13% 14% 19% 21% 9% 16% 27% 1% 26% 39%
No 82% 82%| 80% 85%| 85% 83% 82% 78% 81% 83% 74% 83% 88% 70% 77% 75% 88% 90% 87% 86% 81% 79% 91% 84% 73% 99% 74% 61%
E3a. Which type(s) of development efforts are you most interested in supporting?
Sample Size 372 58| 46| 34| 29| 135] 70| 18 179] 192]  103] 118] 151 47| 56| 53| 65| 56| 94 96| 129] 85  100[ 128] 144 - 149] 90] 132
Region Gender Age Age_fine Income Education Involvement Index
Total
18to | 25to [ 35to | 45t0 [ 55to $50K- . -
- -! + + =
BC AB SK MB ON QC ATL Male Female 18-34 | 35-54 | 55 24 2 24 54 64 65 <$50K <$100K $100K+ <=HS [ Coll/Tech | Univ+ | None | Minimal | Some | Heavy
Children's issues 63%] 70%| 65% 75%| 73%! 58%| 62% 64%| 56% 69% 65% 64% 61% 71% 60% 64% 63% 56% 64% 61% 63% 61% 70% 58% 62% 58% 68% 65%
Healthcare and disease 61% 68% 58% 62% 63% 62% 50% 79% 54% 68% 52% 63% 66% 62% 44% 58% 67% 66% 66% 60% 56% 68% 67% 51% 66% 58% 63% 63%
Natural disasters 55% 49%) 63% 37% 40% 59% 56% 53% 51%) 60% 47% 59% 58% 47% 48% 56% 61% 61% 56% 52% 48%!; 62% 67% 50% 53% 54% 55% 58%
Extreme poverty 50% 39% 48% 46% 61% 49% 59% 42% A47%)| 52% 55% 56% 41% 53% 57% 55% 57% 50% 35% 55% 46%!; 42%; 55% 51% 45% 39% 54% 58%
Human rights/women 44% A47%)| 42% 46% 54% 45% 38% 44%) 33% 54%) 42% 49%) 41% 42%) 43% 55% 45% 42%] 40% 41% 45% 44% 50% 36% 47% 38% 43% 51%
Economic
development/infrastructur 32% 39% 28% 39% 47% 32% 22% 44% 34% 29% 34% 37% 27% 28% 38% 38% 36% 27% 26% 23% 33% 39% 31% 29% 35% 26% 29% 41%
e
Refugees 28% 29% 26% 25% 47% 31% 24% 10% 19% 36%) 31% 30% 23% 37%) 27% 37%) 25% 25%) 22% 35%) 24% 20% 31% 21% 31% 20% 28% 36%
Other, please specify: 4%! 2% 11% 2% 5% 6% 1% 6% 1% 5% 5% 2% 2% 6% 5% 5% 6% 3%; 3%] 4% 2%] 5% 5% 3% 3%
E3b. Typically, when you donate to these efforts, is it:
Region Gender Age Age_fine Income Education Involvement Index
Total
18to | 25to | 35to | 45to | 55to $50K- _ . .
BC AB SK MB ON QC ATL Male Female 18-34 | 35-54 | 55+ 24 2 24 54 64 65+ | <$50K <$100K $100K+ <=HS [ Coll/Tech [ Univ+ [ None | Minimal | Some | Heavy
A fairly spontaneous
response to a specific 56% 52%| 58%) 35% 46% 59%| 58%) 49% 52%| 60% 51% 59% 57% 59% 44% 66% 54% 64% 53% 59% 55% 56% 61% 54% 54% 58% 54% 55%
crisis or charitable appeal
Planned in advance 44% 48% 42% 65% 54% 41% 42% 51%) 48% 40% 49% 41% 43% 41% 56% 34% 46% 36%) A47% 41% 45% 44% 39% 46% 46% 42% 46% 45%
E3c. Approximately how much money have you donated to overseas development charities or projects over the past couple of years?
Region Gender Age Age_fine Income Education Involvement Index
Total
18to | 25to | 35to | 45t0 [ 55to $50K- _ . -
BC AB SK MB ON QC ATL Male Female 18-34 | 35-54 | 55+ 2 2 24 54 64 65+ | <$50K <$100K $100K+ <=HS [ Coll/Tech | Univ+ | None | Minimal | Some | Heavy
Under $50 12%] 5% 8% 3% 21% 9% 23% 11% 11% 12% 22% 11% 5% 28% 17% 14% 9% 3% 6% 20% 6% 5% 20% 9% 8% 18% 7% 8%
$50 to $100 16%] 23% 11%! 18% 6% 13% 20% 26% 15% 16% 23% 16% 11% 29% 18% 17% 16% 10% 12% 19% 18% 11%] 20% 18%] 12% 20% 14%] 13%
$101 to $250 20% 16% 16% 5% 23% 20% 20% 35% 18% 21% 15% 19% 23% 17% 13% 25% 15% 36% 15% 22% 24% 15% 17% 20% 21% 22% 24% 14%
$251 to $500 18%] 11% 23% 20% 13%] 22% 14%! 7% 20% 16% 13% 18% 20% 10% 16% 18% 18% 21% 20% 14% 22% 23% 11% 18%] 22% 15% 18%] 20%
$501 to $1000 12%] 10% 15% 14% 12%] 15% 8% 7% 17% 8% 11% 9% 16% 7% 14% 4% 12% 13% 19% 7% 13% 19% 13% 12% 13% 8% 13%] 17%
Over $1000 12%] 19% 18%] 38% 18%] 10% 4% 10% 13% 12% 7% 16% 13% 2% 11% 17% 16% 10% 14% 10% 12% 18% 9% 11%] 15% 7% 11%] 19%
Can't say/prefer not to 11%] 16% 10% 3% 7% 10% 11%: 4% 6% 14% 10% 10% 11% 7% 12% 5% 15% 7% 14% 8% 5% 10% 11% 12% 9% 10% 12%] 10%




